REPUBLIC OF KENYA
IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF KENYA AT MALINDI

CIVIL APPEAL NO............ 2022
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REPUBLIC OF KENYA
IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF KENYA AT MALINDI

CIVIL APPEAL NO............2022
THE HON.. ATTORNEY GENERAL......coovvmanvius conmanumassmmnuis 15T APPELLANT
THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC PROSECUTION......cvvevuiiieeiieiiciiieeeanee 2ND APPELLANT
THE INSPECTOR GENERAL OF POLICE........ccuoiviineinnenienieineinennns 3R APPELLANT
THE SENIOR PRINCIPAL MAGISTRATE KILIFl......cvinierinrinninnianennenn, 4™H APPELLANT
VERSUS
I 15T RESPONDENT

................................................................ 2ND RESPONDENT

(Being an Appeal from the Judgment and Decree of the High Court of Kenya at
Malindi (Mr. Justice Reuben Nyakundi) given on 25t March 2022 in Malindi High
Court Constitutional Petition No. E009 of 2020)

IN
REPUBLIC OF KENYA
IN THE HIGH COURT KENYA AT MALINDI
CONSTITUTION PETITION NO. E009 OF 2020

ol W

e VT 15T PETITIPONER
SALIM MOHAMMED ...s. .o oicaiinmmnsicrissaaavaissmmmsiossis v 2ND PETITIONER
VERSUS
THE HON: ATTORNEY 'GENERAL. :.ccsmsmmimms i e e s 15T RESPONDENT
THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC PROSECUTION. ..civisimmumsmnmumsnmnnsssaiess 2ND RESPONDENT
THE INSPECTOR GENERAL OF POLICE......coiiiiiiiiiiiiineiiiinennann 3R0 RESPONDENT
THE SENIOR PRINCIPAL MAGISTRATE KILIFI....cvvviineiiiiiiieiiiienann. 4™ RESPONDENT
PETITIONER'S INDEX
ltem | Description of Documents Date Page No.

No.
1.| Certificate of correctness 19th  September, | 1a & b
2022
2.| Statement of Address of Service 19th  September, | 1c & d
2022
3.| Memorandum of Appeal 291 July, 2022 le-h

—



—
ey 1
-

4. | Certificate of Urgency, Notice of Motion & | 30" November, | 1-28
Petition 2022

S. | Petitioners’ Supporting Affidavit sworn by | 30 November, | 29-98
PAK 2020

6. | Petitioners' Supporting Affidavit sworn by | 30'h  November, | 99-188
Salim Mohamed 2020

/.| Petitioners’ Supporting Affidavit sworn by | 15 January, 2021 189-2Q2
Jonah Morori

8. | Petitioners’ Supporting Affidavit sworn by | 15% January, 2021 | 203-225
Joseph Karisa Ngozi

9. | Petitioners’ Supporting Affidavit sworn by | 31 February, 2021 | 226-601
Prof. Joseph Gatheru Karanja

10 Petitioners' Affidavit in reply to the |3 March, 2021 602-609
Respondents' grounds of opposition and
2nd Respondent's Replying Affidavit

11| Petitioners' issues for determination 3@ March, 2021 610-612

12| Petitioners' Submissions 28" May, 2021 613-670

13 Petitioners' Digest of Authorities 28" May, 2021 671-693 |

14 Court Order 9th December, | 694

2020
15/ Court Order 22nd January, | 695
2021

14/ 1, 39 and 4" Respondents' Grounds of | 23 February, | 696-697
Opposition to the Notice of Motion 2021

17| 151, 39 and 4™ Respondents’ Grounds of | 23rd February, | 698-699
Opposition to the Petition 2021

18 1¢, 3@ and 4 Respondents’ Submissions 6 July,2021 700-954

19/ 1s1, 3@ and 4th Respondents’ Notice of | 315t March, 2022 955-957




Appeal
20| 2nd Respondent's Replying Affidavit 1 5th February, | 958-961
2021
21| 219 Respondent's Ground of Opposition | 16" February, | 962-963
2021
22| 2nd Respondent's Submissions . St July, 2021 964-975
23| 2nd Respondent's Notice of Appeal Sth April, 2022 976-979 .

24 Judgement of the Superior Court, in |24h March, 2022 | 980-1044
Malindi Constitutional Petition No. EQ09 of
2020 delovered on March 24, 2022.

25| Court Decree 10" May, 2022 1045-1046
26{ Court proceedings éth July, 2022 1047-1059
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FOR THE HON. ATTORNEY GENERAL
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REPUBLIC OF KENYA
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(Being an Appeal from the Judgment and Decree of the High Court of Kenya at
Malindi (Mr. Justice Reuben Nyakundi) given on 25" March 2022 in Malindi High
Court Constitutional Petition No. E009 of 2020)

IN
REPUBLIC OF KENYA
IN THE HIGH COURT KENYA AT MALINDI
CONSTITUTION PETITION NO. E009 OF 2020
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CERTIFICATE OF CORRECTNESS

| Jacob Punga Mkala and advocate of the High Court of Kenya do hereby
certify that the Record of Appeal is correct and prepared to accord the copies
of proceedings, decree/exhibits and other documents supplied to counsel by
Court of first instance.

DATED af MALINDI this 19th of September 2022

A MKALA
SENIOR LITIGAYJON COUNSEL
FOR THE HON. ATTORNEY GENERAL
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REPUBLIC OF KENYA
IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF KENYA AT MALINDI

GIVIL APPEALNO. ..o 2022
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THE INSPECTOR GENERAL OF POLICE.......ccvivviiriiniininniriinnennenennn 3R0 APPELLANT
THE SENIOR PRINCIPAL MAGISTRATE KILIFl....c.iviiiiiininiiieienininannnn. 4™ APPELLANT
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(Being an application for a stay of the orders of the High Court pending the lodging,
hearing and determination of an intended Appeal from the Judgment and Decree of
the High Court of Kenya at Malindi (Mr. Justice Reuben Nyakundi) given on 25" March
2022 in Malindi High Court Constitutional Petition No. E009 of 2020)
IN
REPUBLIC OF KENYA
IN THE HIGH COURT KENYA AT MALINDI
CONSTITUTION PETITION NO. E009 OF 2020
e T L L S PIR 15T PETITIPONER
SALIM: MOHAMPMED .. ominmmimimmimssssss s i 2ND PETITIONER —— ¢
VERSUS
THE HON. ATTORNEY GENERAL: ... .o avmvrnuniinunivaumnan 15T RESPONDENT
THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC PROSECUTION .« ssinsssimsmemsmesssamsmmnsmuns 2ND RESPONDENT
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STATEMENT OF ADDRESS OF SERVICE
TAKE NOTICE THAT THE ADDRESS FOR SERVICE FOR THE APPELLANTS SHALL BE
CARE OF:-
The Hon Attorney General
Attorney General Chambers 2(_

le

Malindi Complex, Room 18
P.O Box 111-80200

Malindi. (AG/MId/520/2020)
Email:agmalindi@gmail.com
P105/16070/2019

Tel. No. 0782760052




TAKE NOTICE THAT THE LAST KNOWN ADDRESS FOR SERVICE OF THE
RESPONDENTS IS:-

Martin Onyango

% Centre for Reproductive Rights

4" Floor, Pinetree off Kindaruma Road/ Off Ngong Road
P.O. Box 5283400100
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THE HON. ATTORNEY GENERAL. .. covi einnisivmsssiississssiaaies s 15T APPELLANT
THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC PROSECUTION.........ccovvvnvinniiinnnne.....2ND APPELLANT
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VERSUS
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SALIM MOHAMMED . .. ..cooovasssmsmsnsisomumnvansvssssasvasmssiissviisiiis 2ND RESPONDENT

(Being an application for a stay of the orders of the High Court pending the lodging,
hearing and determination of an intended Appeal from the Judgment and Decree of
the High Court of Kenya at Malindi (Mr. Justice Reuben Nyakundi) given on 25
March 2022 in Malindi High Court Constitutional Petition No. E009 of 2020)

IN
REPUBLIC OF KENYA
IN THE HIGH COURT KENYA AT MALINDI
- CONSTITUTION PETITION NO. E00%9 OF 2020

PRI s vimamnien v o A B A A R S AN SOV O ON S SR TS 15T PETITIPONER
SALINY IMMOBMRMMED .. coiiininanmiarsirmnrisssisissisrisimess 2ND PETITIONER
VERSUS
THE HON. ATTORMEY GENERAL....cvvommesmmmsamsnmssmnsmsrmranaons oas 15T RESPONDENT
THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC PROSECUTION....coiccviisinvnciimvisicsaniss 2ND RESPONDENT
THE INSPECTOR GENERRL OF POLICE......ovriosssovssasnmnusmnavnammanes 3RD RESPONDENT
THE SENIOR PRINCIPAL MAGISTRATE KILIFL.....ccoovvviiiiiiiiiniininen. 4™ RESPONDENT

MEMORANDUM OF APPEAL

The Appellant, being dissatisfied, with the Judgement delivered by the
Honourable Mr. Justice Reuben Nyakundi electronically on the 24th day of

March, 2022 hereby appeals to the Court of Appeal against part of the said

| &

Judgement on the following grounds:

—



. The Learned Judge erred in law by holding that the right to abortion is
a fundamental right but it cannot be said to be absolute in light of
Article 26(4) of the Constitution.

. The Learned Judge erred in law and in fact in his finding that the
language in the impugned sections looked at from the legal lens of the
Constitution exposes a lacUna on information regarding the

termination of pregnancy.

. The learned judge erred in law and fact in holding that the 1st
respondent was subjected to forced medical examination thereby
violating her rights prescribed under Article 25 on freedom from torture, ——— v
cruel, inhuman and degrading freatment, right to life within the bounds
of Article 26(4), Article 28 on human dignity, Article 29 freedom from
security of person and Artficle 21 on right to privacy all of the

constitution.”

. The Learned Judge erred in his judgment by failing to consider the
arguments and dispositions contained in the list of authorities on
decided cases and jurisprudence set on the matter before him that

were cited by theé Grounds of Opposition and Replying Affidavit.

. The learned judge erred in law and fact in failing to find, hold and

0

follow precedent and doctrine of stare decisis in the judgment
delivered by five judge bench in Federation of Women Lawyers (Fida -
Kenya) & 3 others v Attorney General & 2 others; East Africa Center for
Law & Justice & 6 others (Interested Party) & Women's Link Worldwide &
2 others (Amicus Curiae) [2019] eKLR that abortion is illegal in Kenya.

. The Learned Judge misdirected himself when he found contrary to Law
by giving a declaration reviewing the decision-making process in a

wider context by the respondents fo initiate an investigation, arrest and



commencement of crin;inol proceedings in Criminal Case No. 395, 396
OF 2019 and Children's Case No. 72 OF 2018 at Kilifi Law Courts against
the petitioners in terms of Sections158, 159 & 160 of the Penal Code.
That the proceedings having been marked with iregularities from the
outset a writ of certiorari clearly merit based do issue against the text of
the charges involved in prosecuting the petitioners under the authority
of Article 157 (6) & (7) of the Constitution.

7. THAT the Learned Judge erred in Law and in fact by finding the

Respondent's case meritorious and allowing the same.

8. THAT in all the circumstances of the case, the Learned Judge failed to —[C

do justice before him.

The Appellant prays for the following reliefs form this Honourable Court:

(@) The Appeal be allowed.

(o)  That orders B, D, E and J contained in the judgment made on 25t
March, 2022 be set aside.

(c) A declaration be and is hereby issued that the right to abortion is not

fundamental human right under Article 26(4) of the Constitution.

(d) A declaration be and is hereby issued that the language in sections
158, 159 and 160 of the Pendal Code looked at from the legal lens of the
Constitution, there is no lacuna on information regarding the ——————20
termination of pregnancies as strongly provided for in these provisions

and the same are clear.

(e) An order that the investigation arraignment and charge of the

Respondents herein was not marred with irregularities and ilegalities



-

1w

and in the circumstance the same was proper, legal and

constitutional.
(f) That costs be awarded to the Appellants.
DATED ot Malindi fhis (Q‘tk day of Seﬁt’\v\l’t’ 2022.

- -'.'"'"-'.-.‘1:-'
Mre or-’—--\gu&mw .
ermor sie\Counsel
For: THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

To:
The Court of Appeal of Kenya at Malindi.
DRAWN & FILED BY -
The Hon Attorney General 1D
Attorney General Chambers
Malindi Complex, Room 18
P.O Box 111-80200
Malindi. (AG/MId/520/2020)
Email:agmalindi@gmail.com
P105/16070/2019
Tel. No. 0782760052
TO BE SERVED UPON
Martin Onyango 20
% Centre for Reproductive Rights
4" Floor, Pinetfree off Kindaruma Road/ Off Ngong Road
P.O. Box 52834-00100
Nairobi
LODGED in the registry at Malindi this day of 2022.
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@

only raise the illegality and unconstitutionality of the Charges in their

Defence.

4. The Director of Public Prosecutions has charged the Applicants under
sections 158,159 and 160 of the Penal code without regard to the facts of
the case and the law that would ordinarily apply even if this was a case
of procuring an abortion. In so doing, the Director of Public Prosecutions
has shifted the burden of proof to the Applicants to prove that they fall
within the Constitutional and statutory protections. This contravenes the
Présumption of innocence and the duty to charge only for offences known’

to law in Kenya 0

S. The Senior Principal Magistrate Court at Kilifi condemned the Applicants
to a trial on 3 of December 2020. This trial if allowed before
consideration of the Applicants application herein will further violate the
rights of the Applicants, women, and girls of reproductive age, and
healthcare providers who offer reproductive health services.

6. The Applicants seek to suspend their trial before the 4% Respondent
scheduled for 3¢ December 2020, to allow the High Court to review the
appropriateness of the proceedings before the Magistrates Court pending

the hearing and determination of the Application and Petition.

20

7. Both the Application and Petition will be rendered nugatory if this
Application is not certified urgent and duly brought before the duty judge.

Dated at Nairobi thigg Zd:;of 0\( o 2020

m,ox ,
g,

ADVOCATE FOR THE APPLICANTS
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The Attorney General’s Chambers,
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The Director of Public Prosecutions
ODPP House, Ragati Road

P.O. Box 30701-00100

NAIROBI.

The Inspector-General of Police
Jogoo House 'A' Taifa Road
P.O. Box 44249 - 00100
NAIROBI.

The Senior Principal Magistrate Kilifi
P. O. Box 287 - 80108
KILIFI.

\0

20

LES]



REPUBLIC OF KENYA

IN THE HIGH COURT OF KENYA AT M2 \

CONSTITUTIONAL PETITION NO. OF 2028
BETWEEN
PAK e 1st APPLICANT
SALIM MOHAMMED .......ccouvivimneeeensoeeeesseennnns RS 2nd APPLICANT
AND .
THE ATTORNEY GENERAL......c........ R W 1st RESPONDENT
THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC PROSECUTIONS......ccoovvveenen. 22d RESPONDENT
THE INSPECTOR GENERAL OF POLICE v 31 RESPONDENT |0
THE SENIOR PRINCIPAL MAGISTRATE KILIFI ..............;.4'31 RESPONDENT

NOTICE OF MOTION

(Under Articles 165 (6)and (7), 22, 23, 26, 43, 47, 50, 53 (1) (c), 53 (2) and 258, of the
Constitution of Kenya, Rule 19 of the Protection of Rights and Fundamental Freedoms
Practice and Procedure Rules.)

TAKE NOTICE that this Honourable Court shall be moved on the......... day of
.................... 2020 at 9:00 o'clock in the forenoon or soon thereafter as the
Applicants may be heard on an application FOR ORDERS THAT:

a. This Application be certified urgent and heard ex parte in the first instance.

b. The identity of the 1st Applicant who was a minor when the events herein—20
occurred be protected and only reflected as PAK in the entire record and

proceedings.

¢. Pending the hearing and determination of this Application inter partes, a
conservatory order be issued staying all proceedings before the 4t
Respondent in Criminal Case numbers 395 and 396 of 2019 and Children’s
Case number 72 of 2019.



order be issued staying the trial of the Applicants before the 4t Respondent
in Criminal Case numbers 395 and 396 of 2019.

- The 2nd Applicant is a qualified and licensed clinical officer Practicing as such
at Chamalo Medical Clinic in Ganze, Kilifi County,
- PAK was arrested on the 21st September 2019 from her hospital bed at Chamalo

- On the 23 September, 2019 PAK was charged in Kilifi CR 395 of 2019 with the
offence of ‘Procuring abortion contrary to section 159 of the Penal code’
with the particulars of the offence being that ‘On the 19t September 2019 at

drugs which led to her miscarriage.’

. On the same date, 23rd September 2019, Salim Mohamed was charged in Kilifi
CR 396 of 2019 with ‘Procuring abortion contrary to section 158 of the
Penal code’ with particulars that ‘Jointly with another not before the court;

2

<



10.

11,

services without regard to the Constitution, statutes, and unequivocal Jjudicial

establish the medica] condition of the st Applicant, the qualifications of the 2nd
Applicant, and the licencing of the facility at which the 1st Applicant had sought

treatment.

On the 23rd October 2019, the Applicants raised the violation of their
fundamental rights and freedoms, and the unlawfulness of their arrest and
prosecution before the Senior Principal Magistrates Court in Kilifi. They

challenged the lawfulness of the charges in criminal Case numbers 395 and 396

of 2019. This challenge was based on Article 26(4) and 43 of the Constitution,

10

section 35(3) of the Sexual Offences Act, 2006 and the Jjudgment of the High—— 0

Court in Nairobi High Court Petition No. 266 of 2015.

On the 17t F ebruary 2020, the Magistrate declined the Application and ordered
the Applicants to raise their challenge in their defence during their trial. The
Court ordered that they stand trial and can only raise the unconstitutionality
and illegality of the Charges in their Defence.

In charging the Applicants with abortion related charges, the Director of Public
Prosecutions has shifted the burden of proof to the Applicants to prove that

they fell within the Constitutional and statutory protections for the provision of



>

abortion services in Kenya. This contravenes the presumption of innocence and
the duty of the DPP to charge only for offences known to law in Kenya.

12.  The 4t Respondent has condemned the Applicants to a trial scheduled for
3rd December 2020. This trial is unlawful, and will violate numerous rights of
the Applicants, women and girls of a reproductive age, and healthcare providers
who offer reproductive health services and may be arrested and prosecuted just
like the Applicants. ‘

13. The Applicants seek a suspension of their trial before the 4th Respondent.
pending the hearing and determination of the Application and Petition herein.

14.  Both the Application and Petition will be rendered nugatory if the trial of the— 0
Applicants before the Senior Principal Magistrates Court is not suspended
pending the hearing and determination of the Application and Petition.

15. The denial of post-abortion care, which is an emergency medical treatment,
contravenes the right to freedom from cruel, inhuman, or degrading treatment,

a right from which no derogation is permitted under the Constitution of Kenya.

16. The orders stopping all proceedings before the Senior Principal Magistrates
Court in criminal case No. 395 and No. 396 of 2019 are necessary to avoid the
great injustice that' would arise if the rights sought to be vindicated in the
Petition and Application continue to be violated.

AND WHICH application is supported by the affidavits of PAK and Salim Mohamed——7 ()

and by such other grounds, reasons and arguments as may be advanced at the

hearing of the application.

Dated at Nairobi this 3@7”\ day of f\/"ﬁ‘ verr U 2020
@/MQLQ

MARTIN ONYANGO

ADVOCATE FOR THE APPLICANTS
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P.O. Box 30701-00100
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REPUBLIC OF KENYA

IN THE HIGH COURT OF KENYA AT MALIN

CONSTITUTIONAL PETITION NO. OF 2020

IN THE MATTER OF THE CONSTITUTION OF THE REPUBLIC OF KENYA
AND

IN THE MATTER OF ARTICLES 1, 2, 3, 10, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26,
27, 28, 29, 31, 43, 46, 48, 49, 50, 53 (1), 83 (2), 78, 75, 157(11), 159, 165 _
(3,6&7), 232, 258, 259, AND SIXTH SCHEDULE. SECTION 7 OF THE
CONSTITUTION OF KENYA

AND \0

IN THE MATTER OF SECTIONS 158, 159 AND 160 OF THE PENAL CODE CAP
63 OF THE LAWS OF KENYA

AND

IN THE MATTER OF THE CHILDREN'S ACT OF 2001 OF THE LAWS OF
KENYA

AND

IN THE MATTER OF SECTION 35 (3) OF THE SEXUAL OFFENCES ACT NO.3
'OF 2006 OF THE LAWS OF KENYA

AND

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEALTH ACT OF 2017 AND THE CLINICAL——20

OFFICERS (Training, Registration and Licensing) Act, 2017

AND

IN THE MATTER OF PROCEEDINGS IN THE SENIOR PRINCIPAL
MAGISTRATES COURT AT KILIFI CRIMINAL CASE NUMBERS 395, 396 OF
2019 AND CHILDRENS CASE NO 72 OF 2019

BETWEEN



G

PAK ..o, T 1st PETITIONER

SALIM MOHAMMED .........cocorummmmmmrerrressssnsssessossesessno. 21d PETITIONER
AND

THE ATTORNEY GENERAL...............ovoresrsresooooo 1st RESPONDENT

THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC PROSECUTIONS.................. .2ad RESPONDENT

THE INSPECTOR GENERAL OF POLICE .oiiviiniciisisiinsmmencas 3¢ RESPONDENT

THE SENIOR PRINCIPAL MAGISTRATE KILIFI .............. ..4*® RESPONDENT
PETITION

TO

THE HIGH COURT OF KENYA e

AT MALINDI.

The humble Petition of PAK and SALIM MOHAMMED of KILIFI County within the

Republic of Kenya is as follows: -

THE PARTIES.

1.

The 1st Petitioner is a female adolescent student, learning and residing
within Kilifi County in the Republic of Kenya.

The 27d Petitioner is a male adult, working for gain as a registered Clinical
Officer at Chamalo Medical Clinic, a licensed health facility in Ganze Sub
County of Kilifi County.

- The Petitioners bring this Petition alleging violations of, and the threat of.

violations of, their fundamental rights and freedoms in their own interest
and in the public interest under Articles 22(1) and 22(2)(b)&(c) and
Articles 258(1) and 258(2)(b)&(c) of the Constitution of Kenya.

The 1st Respondent is the Attorney General of Kenya and is enjoined to
this petition according to the provisions of Article 156 of the Constitution

as the principal legal adviser to the Government.

- The 27d Respondent is the Director of Public Prosecution of Kenya and is

enjoined to this Petition under the provisions of Article 157 of the

\0
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Constitution as the repository of public prosecution power and power to
direct the Inspector General of the National Police Service to investigate
any information or allegation of criminal conduct. |

The 37 Respondent is the Inspector General of Police who exercises
independent command over the National Police Service and is enjoined
in this Petition pursuant to the provisions of Article 245 of the

Constitution.

- The 4th Respondent is a Subordinate Court established under Article 169

of the Constitution and is currently handling criminal case No. 395 and

No. 396 of 2019 and having the conduct of Children’s Case No. 72 of— D

2019.

FACTUAL BACKGROUND OF THE PETITION

8.

9.

PAK is a 18year-old adolescent from a low-income family in Ganze
location in Kilifi County. She is the 7t child in a family of 12 children. At
the material time, PAK was a form two student at Patanguo Mixed Day
Secondary School in Ganze Sub-County, Kilifi County.

Owing to a lack of information on contraception, PAK became pregnant

after sexﬁal Intercourse with a fellow student.

10. PAK on her own initiative, upon experiencing complications with her

11.

pregnancy including severe pain and bleeding, went to Chamalo Medical-
Clinic in Ganze location for treatment on 19th September 2019.

On the same day at around S:00pm Salim Mohammed, the 2nd
Petitioner, received PAK at Chamalo Medical Clinic. PAK complained of
severe lower abdominal pain, vaginal bleeding, and dizziness. She
reported that she woke up with intense abdominal Cramps that were
followed by mild vaginal bleeding which Increased over time.

12. At the Clinic PAK received emergency care from the 2nd Petitioner who

13. The 2nd

upon examining her concluded that she had suffered a spontaneous

abortion.

Officers’ Council with a current practice license. He holds a Diploma in
Clinical Medicine and Surgery from the Kenya Medical Training College
and is currently employed at Chamalo Medical Clinic in Ganze sub-
County.

20
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14. The 2nd Petitioner performed a successful manual vacuum evacuation,
after which PAK was in fair general condition. With mild lower abdominal
pain, PAK was then allowed to return to the female ward to recuperate.

15. PAK remained in the Clinic on the 19t arid 20 of September 2019 as
she recuperated awaiting discharge.

16. At around 7 pm on 21st September 2019, plain-clothed Police officers
stormed Chamalo Medical Clinic without notice or permission. They
demanded to be given PAK’s treatment records and subsequently
confiscated the same from the 2nd Petitioner.

17. The 2nd Petitioner was then handcuffed and taken to the procedure—— |
room where PAK was recuperating. The 1st and 204 Petitioners together
with two female employees at Chamalo Medical Center both working as
cleaners, were arrested, and taken to Ganze Police Patrol Base.

18. Upon arrival at the Police station, PAK was neither informed about the
reason for her arrest nor her right to remain silent. She was not allowed
legal representation and was interrogated alone.

19. The Police officer at Ganze Police Patrol Base made PAK sign a
statement written by the inquiring Police officer. The statement was

contrary to PAK’s express narration of what had happened at Chamalo
20

Medical Clinic. The Police insisted that she admits that she had procured
an abortion ag:fu'nst her explanation of what had happened.
20. On the 2274 September 2019 PAK was forced to undergo a medical
examination at Kilifi County Hospital where a medical examination form
was filled out.
21. The Police officers who arrested the Petitioners did not inquire whether
the 2nd Petitioner was a qualified healthcare provider or whether the
facility in which he worked was licenced to provide reproductive
healthcare services.
22. Despite PAK being a minor, she was dragged from her hospital bed and
held in Police custody for two days without receiving any treatment._ 40
23. The 2nd Petitioner was arrested from his workstation without any Court
Orders and without regard to his responsibilities as a healthcare
provider. PAK’s treatment documents were forcefully taken from him by

9



the Police, and he was held in Police custody without the option of a
Police bond or bail.

24. Upon being charged, PAK was remanded at Malindj Jjuvenile remand
home for one month, from the 234 September 2019 to the 24t October
2019 when a women’s rights organisation which had heard of her plight
from a network of healthcare workers secured her release on a cash bail
of Kshs. 50,000 paid into the Court.

CRIMINAL CHARGES BY THE 285D RESPONDENT

25. On 234 September 2019, PAK was charged in Kilifi criminal case No.
395 of 2019 with the offence of ‘Procuring abortion contrary to section— |
159 of the Penal code’ with the particulars of the offence being that ‘On
the 19th September 2019 at around 1900 Hours at Ganze location
in Ganze sub-county within Kilifi county with intent to procure her
miscarriage administered to herself drugs which led to her
miscarriage.’

26. On the same day the 2n¢ Petitioner was charged in Kilifi criminal case
number 396 of 2019 with ‘Procuring abortion contrary to section 158
of the Penal code’ with particulars that ‘Jointly with another not

before the court, on the 19t September 2019 at around 1900HRS
2D

at Ganze sub-location, Ganze location in Ganze sub-county within
Kilifi County unlawfully administered unknown drugs into the
body of PAK (accused in CR3935) that led to her miscarriage.’

27. The 2nd Petitioner was in the alternative charged with ‘Supplying
drugs to procure abortion contrary to section 160 of the penal code’
with particulars that ‘Jointly with another not before the court: on
the 19th September 2019 at around 1900 HRS at Ganze sub-
location, Ganze location in Ganze sub-county within Kilifi County
unlawfully supplied drugs to one PAK aged 17 years knowing that
it is intended to be unlawfully used to procure the miscarriage of
a woman.’

30

28. Despite PAK having gone to the Clinic with an emergency medical

need arising from her pregnancy which was duly assessed, and care
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given by the Salim Mohammed, the DPP decided to charge both with
abortion related offences under the Penal Code.

29. Even if the PAK had indeed received abortion care from Salim
Mohamed, the charges against them are based solely on the 1963 Penal
Code and not in accordance with the Constitution, the Health Act and
prevailing judicial opinion.

30. The charges against the Petitioner are based on a false belief on the
part of the Police and the Office of the Director of Public Prosecution that
the Petitioners had procured and provided abortion services and that.
abortion was absolutely unlawful in Kenya. No reference or regard has-——-w
been given to the Constitution, statutory and policy provisions on
abortion services in Kenya.

31. The charges against PAK were proffered without consideration of her
age as a minor, medical condition (being a patient in her hospital bed
and still in need of medical care and attention), right to access healtheare
services (including reproductive healthcare from qualified providers), and
right to access emergency medical care in any health facility (including
post-abortion care).

32. The arrest and charges against the 2nd Petitioner were made without
any prior investigations into the alleged offence. No inquiry was made—— 20
into whether he was qualified and licensed to offer the services or
whether the facility in which he worked was duly licensed to provide
reproductive health services.

33. After arresting and charging the Petitioners, the Directorate of
Criminal Investigations issued a demand for information from the
proprietor of Chamalo Medical Clinic regarding the licensing of the
hospital and its employees and on the 2nd Petitioner’s professional
licences and academic qualifications. This confirms that these
documents were neither sought nor reviewed before instituting the
Charges. 50

34. On the 23 of October 2019, the 2nd Petitioner and PAK made an
application to the Senior Principal Magistrate Kilifi challenging the
lawfulness of the charges in both CR 395 and 396. This challenge to the
legality of the charges as they appeared in the charge sheet was based
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on Article 26(4) of the Constitution, section 35(3) of the Sexual Offences
Act, 2006 and the judgment of the High Court in Nairobi High Court
Petition No. 266 of 2015.

35. On the 17t February 2020, the Senior Principal Magistrate declined
the application by the Petitioners to declare the charges unlawful, and
instead directed the Applicants to raise their challenge during their
Defence.

36. Having declined to redress the Petitioners’ challenge on the lawfulness
of the charges against them, the Magistrate condemned the Petitioners
to a trial based on the wrong assumption that the 1st Petitioner had'— iD
sought abortion from the 2n¢ Petitioner and in violation of the rights of
the Petitioners, women and girls of a reproductive age and healthcare
providers who offer reproductive health services.

37. In declining the Petitioners application the Senior Principal
Magistrate’s Court in Kilifi held that ‘once an accused is charged
under the impugned sections of the penal code it is she/he [who
has] to prove in his defence that he benefits from the exceptions
[under Article 26(4) of the Constitution and section 35(3) of the
Sexual Offences Act] as these are facts within his knowledge. He
cannot prefer such a defence until the hearing of the matter has— 7.0
commenced.’ This approach to the prosecution erodes the presumption
of innocence and protection from being charged for an act which is not a
crime in Kenya and shifts the burden of proof to the accused instead of

the prosecution.
APPLICATION BY THE CHILDREN ’S OFFICER

38. Achildren's’ officer is an officer appointed by the Director of Children's’
Services under section 38 of the Children Act, 2001. Their role is to
safeguard the welfare of children and promote, co-ordinate and supervise

services and facilities designed to advance the wellbeing of children and

their families and promote the best interests of children 30
39. Concurrent with the criminal charges against PAK, the Children's

Officer in charge of Ganze Sub-County made an application in Children's
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case No. 72 of 2019 seeking to send PAK to a children's home from 23rd
September to the 17t E)ctober 2019. This application was made even
though PAK was a student who should have been taken back home for
her care and protection and then back to school to complete her
education.

40. On the 18t February 2020, the children's officer for Ganze sub-county,
one Mr. Mbogo, wrote a letter to the headteacher of PAK's school seeking
to confirm her attendance at.the school and further stigmatized her

entire encounter with the criminal justice system by labelling her as one

charged with procuring an abortion and subject to criminal proceedings.—— [

41. On the 19t February 2020, without just cause, the children's officer
in charge of Ganze sub-county summoned PAK from school, together
with her mother, to his office in furtherance of the harassment meted
against PAK since she was charged in Court.

42. On the 1st March 2020, PAK's father received summons from the
Senior Principal Magistrates Court applied for by the children’s officer in
charge of Ganze sub-county, requiring him to bring PAK from school to
Court on the 12% March 2020, again in furtherance of the stigma and

harassment against PAK.

LEGAL FOUNDATION AND CONSTITUTIONAL BACKGROUND-
43. The Preamble to the Constitution of Kenya, 2010 conveys the

aspiration of Kenyans for a government based on the essential values of
human rights, équa.lity, freedom, democracy, social justice, and the rule
of law.

44. Under Article 2, the Constitution of Kenya is the supreme law of the
land and it binds all persons and all State organs at both levels of
government. No person may claim or exercise State authority except as
authorised under the Constitution.

45. Article 2(5) of the Constitution expressly imports the general rules of

2

[ &

international law and makes them part of the law of Kenya
46. Article 3 of the Constitution behoves the Respondents like all Kenyans
and State organs to respect, uphold and defend the Constitution.
47. The national values and principles of governance in Article 10 and

Article 232 of the Constitution bind all state organs, state officers, public
13



officers and all persons whenever any of them applies or interprets the
Constitution or enacts; applies or interprets any law. The national values
and principles of good governance pertinent to this petition include
“human dignity, equity, social justice, inclusiveness, equality, human
rights, non-discrimination and protection of the marginalised.”

48. Article 20(3)(a) and (b) of the Constitution require the Court to not only
develop the law to the extent that it does not give effect to a right or
fundamental freedom, but also to adopt the interpretation that most
Javours the enforcement of riéhts and fundamental freedoms.

49. Under Article 21(1) it is a fundamental duty of the State and every——\¢
State organ to observe, respect, protect, promote, and fulfil the rights and
fundamental freedoms in the Bill of Rights.

50. Article 24(1) of the Constitution of Kenya outlines the grounds for a
justifiable limitation of rights and provides that a right or fundamental
freedom in the Bill of Rights shall not be limited except by law, and then
only to the extent that the limitation is reasonable and justifiable in an
open and democratic society based on values including human dignity,
and equa-lity.

51. Article 26(1) of the Constitution of Kenya guarantees every person the
right to life. Furthermore, Article 26(4) provides that abortion is— 20O
permitted when, in the opinion of a trained health professional, there is
need for emergency treatment or the life or health of the mother is in
danger, or if permitted by any other written law.

52. Schedule 6 of the Constitution of Kenya at section 7 requires all law in
force imrﬁediately before the effective date continues in force and shall be
construed with the alterations, adaptations, qualifications and exceptions
necessary to bring it into conformity with the Constitution.

53. Section 6(1) of the Health Act, 2017 provides that every person has a
right to reproductive healthcare. This includes (c) access to treatment by
a trained health professional for conditions occurring during pregnancy,—-—3o
including abnormal pregnancy conditions, such as ectopic, abdominal
and molar pregnancy, or any medical condition exacerbated by the
pregnancy to such an extent that the life or health of the mother is

threatened. All such cases shall be regarded as comprising notifiable

14
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conditions.

54. The Health Act, 2017 at section 6(2) provides that for subsection (1)(c),
'a trained health professional" shall refer to a health professional with
formal medical training at the proficiency level of a medical officer, a
nurse, midwife, or a clinical officer who has been educated and trained
to proficiency in the skills needed to manage pregnancy-related
complications in women, and who has a valid license from the recognized
regulatory authorities to carry out that procedure.

55. The Penal Code cap 63 aLt section 158 provides that any person who,
with intent to procure the miscarriage of a woman, whether she is or is— D
not with child, unlawfully administers to her or causes her to take any
poison or other noxious thing, or uses any force of any kind, or uses any
other means whatever, is guilty of a felony and is liable to imprisonment
for fourteen years.

56. Section 159 of the Penal Code provides that any woman who, being
with child, with intent to procure her own miscarriage, unlawfully
administers to herself any poison or other noxious thing, or uses any
force of élny kind, or uses any other means whatever, or permits any such

thing or means to be administered or used to her, is guilty of a felony and
0

is liable to imprisonment for seven years

57. Finally, section 160 of the Penal code provides that any person who
unlawfully supplies to, or procures for any person anything whatever,
knowing that it is intended to be unlawfully used to procure the
miscarriage of a woman whether she is or is not with child, is guilty of a
felony and is liable to imprisonment for three years.

S8. Article 27 of the Constitution of Kenya guarantees freedom from
discrimination including discrimination based on age, sex, or health
status.

S9. Article 28 of the Constitution of Kenya guarantees the right to dignity
of every person, while Article 29 provides for the right to freedom and——30
security of the person, which includes the right not to be treated in a
cruel, inhuman or degrading manner.

60. Under Article 43(1)(a) of the Constitution, every person has the right
to the highest attainable standard of health, including the right to health

15
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care services and reproductive health care. Additionally, Article 43(2)
provides that a person shall not be denied emergency medical treatment.

61. Article 46(1) of the Constitution of Kenya guarantees that consumers
have the right (a) to goods and services of reasonable quality; (b) to the
information necessary for them to gain full benefit from goods and
services; and (c) to the protection of their health, safety, and economic
interests.

62. Article 29(a) guarantees‘every person the right to freedom and security
of the person, which includes the right not to be deprived of freedom

arbitrarily or without just cause

63. Article 49(1) of the Constitution provides that an arrested person has
the right to (b) remain silent, and (d) not be compelled to make any
confession or admission that could be used in evidence against the
person.

64. Article 47(1) of the Constitution guarantees every person the right to
administrative action that is expeditious, efficient, lawful, reasonable,
and procedurally fair

65. Article 48 obligates the State to ensure access to justice for all persons

and, if any fee is required, it shall be reasonable and shall not impede

2{3

access to justice:
66. Article 50(2) guarantees every accused person the right to a fair trial,
which includes the right
(a) to be presumed innocent until the contrary is
proved.

(b) to be informed of the charge, with sufficient detail to
answer it.

(i) to remain silent, and not to testify during the
proceedings.

Zo

(1) to refuse to give self-incriminating evidence; and

(n) not to be convicted for an act or omission that at the
time it was committed or omitted was not (i) an offence
in Kenya or (ii) a crime under international law.
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67. Article 50(4) states that evidence obtained in a manner that violates
any right or fundamental freedom in the Bill of Rights shall be excluded
if the admission of that evidence would render the tria] unfair or would
otherwise be detrimental to the administration of Jjustice.
68. Article 53(1) guarantees every child the right (b) to free and
compulsory basic education; (c) to basic nutrition, shelter and health
care; (d) to be protected from abuse, neglect, harmful cultural practices,
all forms of violence, inhurhan treatment and punishment, and
hazardous or exploitative labour; and (f) not to be detained, except as a
measure of last resort, and when detained, to be held (i) for the shortest—___jp
appropriate period. Article S3(2) provides that a child’s best interests are
of paramount importance in €very matter concerning the child.
69. In Article 73(1) of the Constitution, authority assigned to a State officer
(a) is a public trust to be exercised in a manner that (1) is consistent with
the purposes and objects of this Constitution, (i) demonstrates respect
for the people, (iii) brings honour to the nation and dignity to the office,
and (iv) promotes public confidence in the integrity of the office; and (b)
vests in the State officer the responsibility to serve the people, rather
than the power to rule them.

70. In Article 75(1) a state officer shall behave, whether in public and 20

official life, in private life, or in association with other persons, in a
manner that avoids (a) any conﬂict between personal interests and public
or official duties; (b) compromising any public or official interest in favour
of personal interest; or (c) demeaning the office the officer holds.

71. Article 157(1) establishes the office of Director of Public Prosecutions.
In exercising the powers conferred, the Director of Public Prosecutions
shall have regard to the public interest, the interests of the
administration of justice and the need to prevent and avoid abuse of the
legal process. '

72. Article 159( 1) provides that judicial authority is derived from the people 30

and vests in, and shall be exercised by, the courts and tribunals
established by or under this Constitution. Article159(2) states that, in
exercising judicial authority, the courts and tribunals shall be guided by
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the following principles: (a) justice shall be done to all, irrespective of
status; and (b) justice shall not be delayed.

73. Article 165(3) provides that the High Court shall have (b) jurisdiction
to determine the question whether a right or fundamental freedom in the
Bill of Rights has been denied, violated, infringed or threatened; and (d)
jurisdiction to hear any question respecting the interpretation of this
Constitution including the determination of (i) the question whether any
law is inconsistent with or in contravention of this Constitution, (i) the
question whether anything said to be done under the authority of this
Constitution or any law is inconsistent with, or in contravention of, this— |
Constitution.

74. Article 165(6) states that the High Court has supervisory jurisdiction
over the subordinate courts and any person, body or authority exercising
a judicial or quasi-judicial function, but not over a superior court. Article
165(7) states that, for the purposes of clause (6), the High Court may call
for the record of any proceedings before any subordinate court or person,
body or authority referred to in clause (6), and may make any order or
give any direction it considers appropriate to ensure the fair

administration of justice.
0

75. In Article 258(1), every person has the right to institute court
proceedings, claiming that this Constitution has been contravened, or is
threatened with contravention.

76. Under Article 258(2), in addition to a person acting in their own
interest, court proceedings under clause (1) may be instituted by (a) a
person acting on behalf of another person who cannot act in their own
name; (b) a person acting as a member of, or in the interest of, a group
or class of persons; (c) a person acting in the public interest; or (d) an
association acting in the interest of one or more of its members.

77. Article 259(1) of the Constitution provides that it shall be interpreted
in a manner that (a) promotes its purposes, values and principles; (b}——2 ¢
advances the rule of law, and the human rights and fundamental
freedoms in the Bill of Rights; (c) permits the development of the law; and

(d) contributes to good governance



78. The Constitution guarantees the right to health including reproductive
healthcare to every person in the republic of Kenya and prohibits
discrimination based on age, health, and gender, among other grounds,

79. By the Ministry of Health's regulations contained in the National Post
Abortion Care Reference Manual (2013) and the directive issued by the
Director of Medical Services on June 2013, post-abortion care (PAC) is
an integral part of maternity services and should be treated as such. It
is part of the emergency se::vices to which all patients are entitled, under
Article 26(4) and Article 43(2) of the Constitution.

80. The right to health, including reproductive healthcare, places the— |
responsibility for service provision on qualified and licenced healthcare
providers to, within the law, provide services to all women and girls. This
obligation in the current case is being limited by the conduct of the Police
and the Director of Public Prosecution In prosecuting the 2nd Petitioner

for complying with the Constitution and delivering in his mandate.

OTHER LEGAL FOUNDATIONS OF THE PETITION
81. Sections 5,6, 7, 8 and 10 of the Health Act No.2] 0f 2017
82. The Clinical Officers Act (Training, Registration & Licencing) No. 20 of
2017
83. The Children Act, 2001 Sections 4, 5,6, 7, 13, 16, 19 and the fifth—720

schedule

84. The Prevention of Torture Act No.12 of 2017

85. Sections 4 and 5 of the Fair Administrative Action Act No. 4 of 2015

86. Articles 3 (2), 4, 5, 8,9 (1), 16 (1) & (2) and 18 (3) of The African Charter
on Human and Peoples’ Rights

87. Articles 2 (1), 4 (1), 14 (1) (é), (b), (8) & (2) (a) of The Protocol to The
African Charter on Human and Peoples’ Rights on The Rights of Women
in Africa (Maputo Protocol)

88. Articles, 3, 4, 5, 10, 11, 14, 16 & 19 of the African Charter on the %
Rights and Welfare of the Child 30

89. Articles 2 (2), and 12 (1) of The International Covenant on Economic,
Social and Cultural Rights (ICESCR)
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90. Articles 2 (1), 6 (1), 7, 19 (2) and 24 (1) of The International Covenant
on Civil and Political Rights (ICCPR)
91. Articles 1, 2 (b), 3, 10 (h),12 (1) and 16 (e) of The Convention on The
Elimination of All Forms of Discrimination Against Women (CEDAW)
92. Article 2(1) & (2), 3(1), 13 & 24 (1) of The Convention on The Rights of
the Child (CRC)
93. Article 16 of The Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel,
Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment (CAT)
94. The Statute of the WHO and the WHO guideline on Health worker roles
in providing safe abortion care and post-abortion contraception —————|{(
95. Section 25 of the Interpretations and general Provisions Act Cap 2 of
the laws of Kenya.
VIOLATION OF AND THREATENED VIOLATION OF THE RIGHTS OF PAK,
ADOLESCENT GIRLS & WOMEN OF REPRODUCTIVE AGE
96. The arbitrary detention, interrogation and charging of PAK, and the

denial of access to counsel, violates PAK’s rights to liberty and protection

from self-incrimination, and the rights accorded to arrested persons.

97. The forced medical extermination to which the Police subjected PAK

violates her rights to privacy, dignity, and fair hearing.

98. The denial of health care to PAK while in detention and at the juvenile——2p
remand violates her rights to health, dignity, and freedom from cruel,

inhuman, and degrading treatment.

99. The denial of access to education while in detention and the

interruptions after release violates PAK’s right to education.

100. The targeting of PAK for arrest, and her mistreatment for seeking
health care, violate her rights to privacy, dignity, and protection from
discrimination.

101. The confiscation of PAK’s medical documents without her consent, a

court order, or any other legal grounds, violates her rights to privacy and
health. 30

102. The subsequent harassment of PAK and her family by the children’s

officer, including revealing private medical information and calling
20
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unnecessary meetings, violates her rights to equal protection under the

law, privacy, and dignity.

103. Arresting PAK from the health facility, and thereby preventing her from
accessing health care, violates her rights to access emergency treatment,

health, life, equality, non-discrimination, privacy, and dignity.

104. Denying PAK full treatment at Chamalo Medical Clinic and arresting
the 27d Petitioner for providing healthcare, subsequently detaining and
charging PAK for the alleged' offences constitutes a violation of PAK’s
rights to the highest standard of health, dignity, and privacy.

o

105. The Police’s storming of Chamalo Medical Clinic, forceful confiscation
of PAK’s treatment records, storming of the female ward, arrest of PAK,
and the Police’s subsequent reliance on the information obtained in this
manner, is a violation of PAK’s rights to confidentiality of information

relating to her health status, treatment or stay in a health facility.

106. Charging the Petitioners under sections 158, 159 and 160 of the Penal
Code as they existed before the enactment of the Constitution of Kenya
2010, the Health Act, 2017 and the Sexual Offences Act, 2006, which
have the effect of modifying or amending the said provisions, subjects the
Petitioners to an unlawful charge in violation of their rights to a fair trial

and equal protection under the law 20

107. The action by the Police of forcing PAK to endorse the Police statement
stipulating that she had procured an abortion with the help of the 2nd
Petitioner is a violation of her protection from self-incrimination and her

right to a fair trial.

108. Forcefully arresting PAK from the hospital and sending her to a
children's remand home for over 30 days violates her right to parental
care, right to education and dignity and undermines her best interests

as a child.

109. The Ganze sub-county children's officer’s application to send PAK to a

1%

children's home for four weeks, successive summons issued for PAK and

her parents to attend his office, the letter to the headteacher of PAK’s
21
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school alleging that she had been charged with abortion and subsequent
summons for PAK to”be presented to Court, violate PAK’s right to
education, privacy, protection from discrimination, equal protection

under the law and dignity.

110. It is not in the best interests of a child to stigmatize PAK for seeking
treatment as this violates her rights to health, including reproductive
healthcare.

111. Disrupting PAK, a minor, ffom school on so many occasions violated

her right to education and is not in her best interests.

VIOLATION OF AND THREATENED VIOLATION OF THE RIGHTS OF THE 2ND
PETITONER AND OTHER HEALTHCARE PROVIDERS

112. Arresting the 2n¢ Petitioner for providing post abortion care which is
emergency medical care violates his obligations as a healthcare provider

protected under the right to health.

113. Arresting the 274 Petitioner and prosecuting him for providing lawful
services violates his right not to be discriminated against on any of the
grounds set out in Article 27(4) of the Constitution. It also contravenes
his duty to provide health care, conscientiously and within his scope of

practice and ability, to every person entrusted to his care and seeking

his support, and to provide emergency medical treatment

114. Charging the 27d Petitioner under sections 158, 159 and 160 of the
Penal Code as they existed before the enactment of the Constitution of
Kenya 2010, the Health Act, 2017 and the Sexual Offences Act, 2006,
which have the effect of modifying or amending the said provisions,
subjects him to an unlawful charge in violation of his rights to a fair trial

and equal protection under the law.
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RELIEFS SOUGHT

a)

g

h)

A declaration that forcing PAK ;md women and girls of reproductive age to
undergo medical examination with the intention of charging them for
procuring abortion violates the rights to health, privacy, dignity, and fair

hearing.

A declaration that the arrest, detention and prosecution of patients seeking -
post-abortion care services is cruel, inhuman, and degrading treatment and a
violation of Articles 25 (a) and 28 of the Constitution.

A declaration that the arrest, detention, and charges against the Petitioners are

/

illegal, arbitrary and a violation of Articles 26 (4), 43 (1) (a), 43 (2), 50 of the——{D

Constitution.

A declaration that arresting and detaining PAK from her hospital bed, charging
her for seeking medical care, detaining her in a children's remand home,
denying her treatment and a chance to be in school violates her constitutional
rights to health including reproductive healthcare , access to emergency
healthcare ,dignity, life, equality, non-discrimination, privacy, education and
freedom from cruel, inhuman, and degrading treatment and not in her best

interests as a child.

A declaration that arresting and prosecuting women seeking abortion care
services from a trained health professional and arresting and prosecuting a.
trained health professional providing abortion care, as stipulated in the
Constitution, the Health Act, 2017 and the Sexual Offences Act is unlawful and
a violation of the Constitution.

A declaration that the conduct of the Police officers and the Children's officer is
contrary to Articles 10 and 232 of the Constitution on the principles of good
governance and public service,

An order of certiorari calling into court and quashing the charge sheets in Kilifi
Senior Principal Magistrates Court Cﬁmina.l case numbers 395 of 2019 and 396
of 2019, and the application in Kilifi children's case numiber 72 of 2019.

An order of permanent injunction barring the Director of Public Prosecutions

from prosecuting any patient seeking abortion care from a trained health

23
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professional or a trained health professional providing abortion care, as
stipulated under Article 267(4) of the Constitution and the Health Act, 2017.

i} An order of peérmanent injunction against the Inspector General of Police and
the Director of Criminal Investigations from arresting any patient seeking
abortion care from a trained health professional or a trained health professional
providing abortion care, as stipulated under Article 26 (4) of the Constitution
and the Health Act, 2017 and Sexual Offences Act 2006.

J) An order for damages to the Petitiqners for the violations suffered.

k) An order of mandamus compelling the Attorney General to within 90 days from
judgement, forward a Bil] to the National Assembly for amendment of the Penal‘—- D
Code in line with Article 26(4) of the Constitution the Health Act 2017 and the
Sexual Offences Act 2006.

1) An order of mandamus compelling the Inspector General of Police to, within 90
days of the judgement » 1ssue a circular to all Police officers directing them on
the illegality of arresting and harassing trained health professionals providing
abortion services within the law throughout the country,

m) An order of mandamus compelling the Director of Public Prosecutions to, within
90 days of judgement , 1ssue a circular to all prosecutors directing them on the
illegality of prosecuting patients receiving and trained health professionals

providing abortion services within the law throughout the countryn. . 20

RAY
Dated at Nairobi this_goﬂ day of N ouembe 2020

L
MARTIN ONYANGO

ADVOCATE FOR THE PETITIONERS
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DRAWN & FILED BY:
Martin Onyango

% Centre for Reproductive

4™ Floor Pinetree off Kindaruma Road /Off Ngong Road

P.O. Box 52834~00100
Nairobi.
Tel: +254202518361 /63

monyang@regroﬁghts.org

P.105/7757 /09

lo

LSK/2020/05836
TO BE SERVED UPON: -
The Attorney General’s Chambers,

Sheria House,
P.O Box 401 12-00100
NAIROBI.

The Director of PuBh'c Prosecutions
ODPP House, Ragati Road

Po Box 30701-00100

NAIROBI.

20

The Inspector-General c;f Police
Jogoo House 'A’ Taifa Road
P.O. Box 44249 00100
NAIROBI.

The Senior Principal Magistrate Kilifi
P. O Box 287 - 80108
KILIF]
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REPUBLIC OF KENYA
IN THE HIGH COURT OF KENYA AT MAL
CONSTITUTIONAL PETITION NO. OF 20

AND

IN THE MATTER OF ARTICLES 1, 2, 3, 10, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23,
24,25,26,27,28,29,31,43,46,48,49,5 »93, 73, 75,157(11) 159, 165
(3,6&7),232, 258, 259, AND SIXTH SCHEDULE- SECTION 7 OF THE

CONSTITUTION OF KENYA

AND o

IN THE MATTER OF SECTIONS 158,159 AND 160 OF THE PENAL CODE
CAP 63 OF THE LAWS OF KENYA

AND

IN THE MATTER OF THE CHILDREN'S ACT OF 2001 OF THE LAWS OF
KENYA

AND

IN THE MATTER OF SECTION 35 (3) OF THE SEXUAL OFFENCES ACT
NO.3 OF 2006 OF THE LAWS OF KENYA

AND

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEALTH ACT OF 2017 AND THE CLINICAL———20
OFFICERS (Training, Registration and Licensing) ACT, 2017

AND

IN THE MATTER OF PROCEEDINGS IN THE SENIOR PRINCIPAL
MAGISTRATES COURT AT KILIFI CRIMINAL CASE NUMBERS 395,396
OF 2019 AND CHILDRENS CASE NO 72 OF 2019

BETWEEN
PAK R ———— 1st PETITIONER
SALIM MOHAMMED............comrrres. 274 PETITIONER
AND
THE ATTORNEY GENERAL......................... 1st RESPONDENT-—— 350
THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC PROSECUTIONS......... 274 RESPONDENT

THE INSPECTOR GENERAL OF POLICE ......................
THE SENIOR PRINCIPAL MAGISTRATE KILIFI
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SUPPORTING AFFIDAVIT

I PAK an adolescent girl residing in Kilifi County in the Republic of Kenya
swear this affidavit and state as follows.

1. THAT I am the 7t child in a family of 12 children, we are a Jow-
income family from Ganze location Kilifi County, and I was 17 years
old when the incidents herein happened,

2. THAT due to the stigma and discrimination against adolescents
who have sought post abor;:ion care services or are perceived to have

procured an abortion | request the court to protect my identity in
iv

the proceedings in this case and allow me to use the initials PAK as
my names having seen copies of documents which give my full
particulars.

3. THAT in September 2019, I was a Form Two student at Patanguo
Mixed Day Secondary School in Ganze sub-County, Kilifi County.

4. THAT owing to a lack of information and services on contraception,
I got pregnant after sexual intercourse with another student.

5. THAT my pPregnancy progressed well unti on the 19t September
2019 when I began €xXperiencing severe pain and complications and
went to Chamalo Medical Clinic in Ganze location for treatment at
around 5:00 pm. Annexed and Marked PAK-1 is q copy of my———20
treatment card Jrom the clinie.

6. THAT [ was- attended to by a Clinical Officer working at Chamalo
Medical Clinic and I later learnt that his name is Salim Mohammed.

7. THAT at the time of admission into the Clinic, I had severe lower
abdominal pain, vaginal bleeding, and dizziness. I had woken up
that morning with abdominal cramps that were intensely followed
by mild vaginal bleeding which increased over time. All this
reported to the clinical officer.

8. THAT at the Clinic I was informed by the Clinical Officer that I had
lost the pregnancy then proceeded to treat me, I felt much better———30

that evening, and remained in hospital for observation.
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9. THAT I remained in_the Clinic on the 19t and 20t of September
2019 as I waited for my discharge.

10. THAT I was arrested on 2 1st September 2019 by a group of police
officers from my hospital bed where I Wwas recovering. The police
officers were accompanied by my elder brother who is : a policeman
and by my parents.

11. THAT upon arrest I was neither informed of any reason for my
arrest; my right to remain silent; my right to legal representation

nor was I allowed legal representation.

I was interrogated alone by the police officers.

13. THAT the Police Officers at Ganze Police Patrol Base wrote a
statement in my name which they insisted that I sign as my
statement. I later learnt that it was written by the investigating
police officer and was contrary and contradicted my express
narration of what had happened to me from the time I left home and
while at Chamalo Medical Clinic. Annexed and Marked PAK-2 is
a copy of the statement written by the police officer which 1

was ordered to sign.

14. THAT the police officer who took my statement insisted that }———

should admit to having procured an abortion at Chamalo Medical
Clinic against my explanation that I had gone to the clinic with
pregnancy complications.

'}5( THAT I was detained at Ganze Police Patrol Base for two nights
without receiving any medical treatment despite my complaint that
['was not feeling well.

16. THAT on 23 September 2019 I was taken to Kilifi Law Courts
where I charged in Kilifi Criminal Case number 395 of 2019 with
the offence of ‘Procuring abortion contrary to section 159 of the

Penal Code’ with the particulars of the offence being that ‘On the —

19t September 2019 at around 1900 Hours at Ganze location
in Ganze sub-county within Ki lifi county with intent to Pprocure

her miscarriage administered to herself drugs which led to



her miscarriage’ . Annexed and Marked PAK-3 is a copy of the
Charge Sheet.

17. THAT the charges against me were preferred without a
consideration of my age as a minor, my medical condition, being a
patient taken from my hospital bed and still in need of medical care
and attention, my right to access healthcare services including,
reproductive healthcare from qualified providers or my right to
access emergency medical care including post-abortion care.

18. THAT long after taking a plea my advocates were supplied with
[0

the witness statements. Annexed and marked PAK-4 are copies
of witness statements by Police Officers Oscar Pturi, Abraham
Kipchumba and Bernard Kazume.

19. THAT the Police also took statements from my mother and
brother. Annexed and Marked PAK.5 are copies of the witness
statements of Jumwa Kahindi Katana and Swaleh Kahindi
Fondo.

20. THAT the Police further obtained statements from the staff of
Chamalo Medical Clinic. Annexed and marked PAK-6 are w:tness
Statements of Stephen Omondi, Albert Charo Nguya.

21. THAT on 227 September 2019, I was subjected to a forcedq—— 2.8
medical examination by the Police. The examination was done at
the Kilifi County Hospital against my will. Annexed and marked
PAK-7 is a copy of the Medical Examination Report.

22. THAT upon being charged before the Senior Principal
Magistrates Court in Kilifi for allegedly procuring an abortion I was
remanded at Malindi juvenile remand home from 23r¢ September
2019. Annexed and Marked PAK -8 is a copy of the Warrant of
Commitment on Remand.

23. THAT during my stay in remand, I did not receive any medical
attention including psychosocial support from the institution and it—3
took the intervention of a private reproductive healthcare provider

who visited me at the facility and provided me with medication.
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Annexed and marked PAK-9 is a copy of the treatment notes
from Vinoma Medical RHS Clinic.

24. THAT I was in remand from 23rd September 2019 to 24t October
2019 when the Center for Reproductive Rights (CRR) which had
heard of my plight from a network of healthcare workers secured
my release on a cash bail of Kshs 50,000. Annexed and marked
PAK-10 are copies of the cash bail receipt and release order.

25. THAT I have been informed by mjr Advocates that on 31st October
2019 they made an application to the Senior Magistrate not to admit
the Charges against me an to find them unlawful. The application—— |IT
was declined in a ruling delivered on 13% February 2020. Annexed
and Marked PAK-11 is a copy of the Ruling.

26. THAT concurrent to the charges against me by the Director of
Public Prosecutions, the Children’s Officer Ganze Sub-County filed
a Children’s Application No. 72 of 2019 dated the 234 September
2019 for my Care and Protection, seeking to send me to Kikambala
Rescue Center for 4 weeks until 17th October 2019, the justification
therein was that “ being a victim of defilement has been exposed to
a practice prejudicial to her life (abortion)and which circumstances
are likely to interfere with her physical health, mental, psychological— 71
and social development, she... needs counselling to deal with the
traumatic experience “. Annexed and Marked PAK -12 is a copy
of the Application.

27. THAT despite the application by the Children’s Officer, I was
charged and sent to Malindi Juvenile Remand Home until I secured
my release on cash bail on 24t of October 2019.

28. THAT despite the application for Care and Protection, I did not
receive any medical attention nor counselling from the Children’s
Department from the day of my arrest till release on bail.

29. THAT on 18t February 2020, the Children's Officer for Ganze z0

sub-county, one Mr Mbogo, wrote a letter to the headteacher of my
school seeking to confirm if I was attending the school, the letter

further stigmatized my entire encounter with the criminal justice



System by IabeIJir}g M€ as one charged with Procuring an abortion
and subject to Criminal Proceedings. Annexed and Marked PAK.

20
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38. THAT what is deponed herein is true to the best of my

knowledge and belief, save what is deponed to on information and
Sources which have been stated.

SWORN at KILIFI by the said

\*

PAK

4 2020 r m{"’

J DEPONENT

COMMISSIONER FOR OATHS



DRAWN & FILED BY:

Martin Onyango

7% Centre for Reproductive Rights

4% Floor, Pinetree off Kindaruma Road / Off Ngong Road

P.O. Box 52834-00100
Nairobi.
Tel: +254202518361/63

monyango@reprorights.org

P.105/7757/09 LSK/2020/05836

3k

TO BE SERVED UPON: -

The Attorney General’s Chambers,
Sheria House,

P.O Box 40112-00100

NAIROBI.

The Director of Public Prosecutions
ODPP House, Ragati Road

Po Box 30701-00100

NAIROBI. 3

The Inspector-General of Police

Jogoo House 'A' Taifa Road
P.O. Box 44249 - 00100
NAIROBI.

The Senior Principal Magistrate Kilifi
P. O Box 287 - 80108

KILIFI

20
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Annexed and Marked
PAK-1

Copy of PAK’s treatment
card from Chamalo
Medical Clinic.
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Annexure PAK-2

Copy of  statement
written by the Police
Officers for PAK to sign.
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Annéxure PAK-3

Copy of Charge Sheet in

Criminal Case No 395 of
2019.



OB 04/22/09/19

THE KENYA POLICE
CHARGE SHEET

o

POLICE CASE NO.318/116/19
DATE TO COURT: 23/9/19

COURT FILE: .34'.};9% 5

Christian names in ful] Surname or Father’s Name. ADDRESS
or (include District

PATIENCE AMINA | KAHIND] E S o Bw | 2ndLocationwhere
g 5 & 2 3 2 = applicable)
=2 . 2 F 2 5Z | coxwm
8 S 235 8% | county
o°F = sE| S22 55
iz D Z=0 <5

cuarge | PROCURING ABOR

PENAL

CODE.

TION CONT

RARY TO SECTION 159 OF THE—-It

PARTICIILARS ,

PATIENCE AMINA KAHIND] : On the 19™

September 2019 at around

1900HRS at Ganze sub location, Ganze location in Ganze sub county within Kilifi
W county with intent to procure her own miscarriage administered to herself drugs
OFFENCE s ap i S
second | which led to her miscarriage.
- wendule of
o] L g
If accused Date of Without Date Bond or Bail and Is Application made
Arrested Asrest With warrant. Apprehension Amount for Summons to
W/ Report 1o Court = y )
YES 23/9/19 23/9/19 IN CUSTODY Issue
| I i f
Remanded

Adjourned

20

f

REP THROUGH NATIONAL POLICE SERVICE BAMBA

ymplainani
and
53
Witnessas LJUMWA KAHINDI
2.1P OSCAR PTURY
3. PC DORRIS NYAGA
4. DOCTOR
5.PC MAUREEN ATIEND
6. 8/8GT WANJALA
= .
Sentence, weeee PMIS COURT KILIFION 23/9/29 . . If fine '
Lourt and -
dale. . {21 (6 T e m—h;t.::"c"‘-f:-‘-' L
. 250 I DIRE e (A J

Al foo
% v Ep
Q e i {'.' ‘., 1
i-s'r l :I' 3 . P
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An nekure PAK-4

Witness = statements
by Police Officers;
Oscar Pturi, Abraham
Kipchumba and

Bernard Kalume.



WITNESS STATEMENET OF:

IP OSCAR PTURI
NO 237181

L€
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WITNESS STATEMENET OF:

PC. ABRAHAM KIPCHUMBA
NO.119584
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WITNESS STATEMENET OF:

PC BERNARD KAZUME
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Annex PAK-5

Witness statements
of Jumwa Kahindi

Katana and Swaleh

Kahindi Fondo.



WITNESS STATEMENET OF:

Jumwa Kahindi
Katana
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WITNESS STATEMENET OF:

Swaleh Kahindi Fondo
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Annﬁex PAK-6

Witness statements
of Stephen Omond;i
and Albert Charo
Nguya .



WITNESS STATEMENET OF:

Stephen Omondi
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WITNESS STATEMENET OF:

Albert Charo Nguya
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An n’ex PAK-7

Medical Examination

Report.
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Annex PAK-8

Warrant of
Commitment on

Remand .
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Warrant of Commitment on Remand

= . -
IN THE .:%Zémsa,.....112..!.9.4.:.?/.:;.&,.0..A./.L.&.cmz&a-.@rw,M.

aLaEEE— ¥ | -}

CRIMINAL CASE...:S15.. ... oF20..1q..
To: JUYENILE  Rerisnd Home

..........................

WHEREAS..T&%AE.M‘;E.....-AMWﬁ Y

....... Hlub\haa this day heen o Lo
before me with... PRa coip p/e, FBORTIGN. .. CanTa 3

A SECTon/—— | D
S Tﬁfff’zmﬁx—cﬁbﬁ

and has been remanded till the . DT

...................................... davaoi 2019

This is to authorize and command you to receive him into Your casiody wig
produce him in the Courtat....... . &S

T AU fpemon the diy name,
ved

A2

B s A S T day of

.................

........................................

Further remanded unt]

Magistrate

Further remanded until

..........................................

Further remanded untij]

...............................
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Annex PAK-9

Treatment notes

Jrom Vinomaq Medical

"RHS Clinic .






Annex PAK-10

Cash Bail receipt &

Release Order .



Cash bail deposit
receipt
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: { 29 / it } I ORIGINAL —

— Payee

REPUBLIC OF KENYA 072265 Q3dig &
DEPOSIT RECEIPT 0175025+

seesensnnnnninnnn . COURT

T P rties...

. (Do

/ @‘f NI .".'.'_'..'.'.'."'.'f-.'_"_fff.'_'_'_"if....ffffff.,_'f-.‘f.'f.'.'ﬁf.'.'.'ff’ |

Signature ofRecez'ving Officer.......vuiivn...




Release Order

(=

S



Release order where cash
CRIMINAL

_-—"""—"‘\
bail has been paid

...........................

REPUBLIC.

sena
Sesamcessaesan

./ﬂzﬁ"dfé(’&"

WO PROSECUTOR
VERSUS-
TO:

THE OFFICER IN CHARGE

REMAND HOME, ﬁ C

/4/ /»W/
C,)z{mfm/a, M, B P

.ACCUSED

been paid by accused/has

IN ACCORDANCE with the order endorsed on the above file and the
Remand Warrant which is in your possession, a cash bail of Sh. .S2.%] ﬁﬂfz?f has
ﬂ?‘fzpln? LA, Wﬁﬁ

L %
been paid on behalf of the accused by
Y. into this Court, you are hereby directed to release him
and inform him to attend this Court on .....g.gﬁjday of ...LA0#£.20.04..........at
................. &Gl B.ecam/p.m.
257
GIVEN under my hand and Seal of the Court at ./[Y{.(,; /44 «othis .75, day
20
R L vvmisases -1 B 7 R— s :;\ , ®\Q\:
» ; \\ = (\
;,Q:, ......................................
‘L ol 5/ Magistrate
NOTE: Please return the rema
JKF - 4/00

arrant togethet&ﬁith the bond to this Court
\‘

TR
Liyare s
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Annex PAK-11

Ruling by the Senior

Principal Magistrate.
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REPUBLIC OF KENYA

IN THE SENIOR PRINCIPAL MAGISTRATE’S COURT

AT KILIF]

CRIMINAL CASE NUMBER 396 OF 2018

REPUBLIC .. uucersessasssvessenssesraessensnenses e ere e e eae e B PROSECUTOR
- VERSUS -
SALIM MOHAMMED....c.ccoersiren T I———— ...ACCUSED *

RULING

Though the two accuseds are charged separately, [ will consolidate the
two cases for purposes of this ruling as it deals with one common issue~|{ ©
whether the Court should decline to admit the charges for being
unlawful and unconstitutional in light of Article 26 (4) of the
Constitution of Renya, Section 35 (3) of the Sexual Offences Act
Section & of the Health Act and against the interpretation of these

provisions in the HIGH COURT OF KENYA FIDA & 30 OTHERS -

VERSUS AG AND OTHERS (PETITION NO. 266 OF 2015).

In Case No. 396 of 2019, the accused is charged with two counts.

KILIFI SPMCR NUMBER 396 OF 2019 Bt !



Particulars are that on the 19th September, 2019 at around 1900 hour

s

at Ganze Sub-location with intent procure her own miscarriage

administered to herself drugs which led to her miscarriage.
Both denied the charges at the time of plea and are out on bond.

On 24/10/2019 the advocate for the two, Martin Onyango wrote a Jetter

to the Court seeking the matter be mentioned inter aliag Jor directions

on the legality of the charges above.

Mention was set for 3 st October, 2019.

On that day, .Court directed the issue be canvassed on

21st November, 20109. \0

On 21st November, 20 19, it was agreed parties were to file and exchange

submissions and a ruling date was scheduled for today. Only the defence

has to date filed submissions.

I have carefully gone through the submissions and the case law cited.

KILIFI SPMCR NUMBER 396 OF 2019



@

Ve read the cited case by the defence and I don’t agree with the

il g
0
<

interpretation they give have to the ratio decidend;.

At paragraph 304 of the Judgment the learned Judges held;

[

Fevissivaibe therefore do not dccept an interpretation that
tends to hold that Article 26 {4} of the Constitution means that
Abortion is legal in this Country. To or mind, abortion is not
lawful in this Country. It is prohibited undes Section 158, 159

and 160 of the Penal Code”,

Pausing at this stage, it is clear the Court did not declare Sections 158,
159 and 160 of the Penal Code unconstitutional. They said they are.—\0
lawful. How can charges preferred under those Sections then be said

to be unlawful?

What the Court held ié that Article 26 (4) of the Constitution makes
an exception to the above general rule, as it exempts situations to
which a trained health professional forms the opinion that there is
need for emergency treatment, or the i’zjfe--br health of the mother is
in danger or if permitted by any other written law, to procure an

abortion.

iy

KILIFI SPMCR NUMBER 396 OF 2019



v

Dated at Kilifi thig 13th February, 2020.

5 y -'\
YN

HON. J. M. KITUKU
SENIOR PRINCIPAL MAGISTRATE

13/2/2020

KILIFI SPMCR NUMBER 396 OF 2019



Annex PAK-12

Application for Care |
& Protection by
Children’s Officer .



&)

Form P&C1
REPUBLIC OF KENYA
IN THE CHILDREN’S COURT AT .. KJL”F_—T
PROTECTION AND CARE NO. ... 7’\‘/ f C?
APPLICATION FOR AN ORDER UNDER SECTION ... {q(_)((i_) "Z/JOF THE CHILDREN ACT

23404209
Police ans{esl\lio )0[2{{2!2-0;%‘)

Date to Court...

Protection and Care No. . ?7/-2—'0 (?f
IO

Child’s Particulars

Name of Child... p/\”!fe“fcg' A’Mf'dk m”

Apparent Age...... [775&7&5 . Gen er MH%‘M ALE . Nationality... KE’JYA
County.... Kl L/”:f ...Language( S)E‘N(" ﬂRehgioncMSﬂn_E{sabllrty A

Special needs (list any needs that the child n:ry have)

Parent(s)/Guardian(s) Particulars _
e 1o RACHARD [ty KThds
. oIk a KA bt ) 20

foo_ 263872 (ol oman Kitp . BRITHER)

Telephone/mobile ...

Physical / Home Address....
Postal Address......o.vureersinnne - LT
Relationship with the child ..o MEJZ:(

CATEGORIES OF CHILDREN IN NEED OF CARE AND PROTECTION
(tick as appropriate) A child who/whose,

O has no parent/guardian
O has been abandoned by his parent or guardian,

0 isdestitute 30
0 found begging or receiving alms '




Telepiicia 12 10t vbing . ) S ounty Children’s Office
Emar ... iy T =i

i SCX 801
Whei: ;.. =

quoi l' | %ﬁ/cf 7_2//{7 LHZE '

Date: 23/08/2019

R olds oY 5001 ENDUIRY REPoRT OF PATIENCE AMINA KAHINDI,

#agsd androximately 17 vears and hails § irom Ganze East~ (0
Vil anze Si

& Sub-county. She is 3 Form 4 student at Petanguo

Bifiner e Pl Ml ieonem, decigas e seek adu.se io procure abortion. She
: ; el g Saa ' F1GC 2l the abortion assisted by

. _ Cuie v known as CHAMALO)
Prons z UE Y oant angd s sinapict and the dector were arrested on 21-09-

Be av o Wl 8 Ganse Police Posgy vide O& 20/24/08/2019. The matter is

=

.

£
4

; el O o L INTERESTS OF ThiE CHILD
LS ieni Nes also been expozad to a practice prejudicial to

P B e o i srcumistances is fikely to interiars \ with her physical health,
A s s auenr and e +ial development,
Shi el 5 | aarts oy NSEING 10 deal with the traumatic gzperiences.

" oS s plove at Mikambala Rez¢ e Centre for 4 weeks until
] £ : 8 e ENE Z Weeds
i Pt Lockal Enoy 2
Frtm oon e
jie SUBAL
;_
¢ e
5 2?2
T NS e s
Sz s 30

ks b
£
P

4 — pas, el i
; Itttldl -'-‘ 7 J‘}th_un.n\w-"'"
-___“.,_w_mu e
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Annex PAK-13

Letter from Ganze
Sub County
Children’s Officer to
Principal Patanguo

Secondary School.
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Sub-county Children's Office
P. 0 BOX 801

GANZE

S /4&%;@/ Reo2p

-

Stala A A, Allocgegl

o secl B2 g




@
Annex PAK-14

Court Summons

dated 25" February
2020.
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- - - . .quf.a r-:-{}.-.}.".-ua.m-wun E}i(.-
20..222..and not to depart without leave of the Court o1 yn ey
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REPUBLIC OF KENYA

==L UF KENYA

CONSTITUTIONAL PETITION NoO.
IN THE MATTER OF THE CONSTITUTION OF THE

AND
IN THE MATTE

R OF ARTICLES 1, 2,3, 10, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23,
24,25,26,27,28,29,31,43,46,4@,49,50, 73, 75,157(11) 159, 165
(3,6&7),232, 258, 259, AND SIXTH SCHEDULE- SECTION 7 OF THE

CONSTITUTION oF KENYA

\©
159 AND 160 OF THE PENAL CODE
CAP 63 OF THE LAWS OF KENY,
AND
IN THE MATTER OF THE CHILDREN'S ACT OF 2001 oF THE LAWS OF
KENYA
AND
IN THE MATTER OF SECTION 35 (3) OF THE SEXUAL OFFENCES ACT
NO.3 OF 2006 OF THE Laws OF KENYA
'~ AND
IN THE MATTER OF THE HEALT
OFFICERS |

H ACT OF 2017 AND THE CLINICAL
Training, Registration and Licensing) Act, 2017

20
AND
1o MATTER OF PROCEEDINGS IN THE SENIOR PRINCIPAL
MAGISTRATES COURT AT Kt 1py CRIMINAL CASE NUMBERS 395, 396
OF 2019 AND CHILDRENS CASE No 72 o 2019
BETWEEN
PR cotustsmmssomsssssssssssmmmmanesessossn T 1t PETITIONER
SALIM MOHAMMED ......... . S 224 PETITIONER
AND
THE ATTORNEY GENERAL.....ccorervviesso 1<t RESPONDENT 3o
THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC PROSECUTIONS.............u1 RESPONDENT
THE INSPECTOR GENERAL OF POLICE ... . e g RDRESPONDENT
THE SENIOR PRINCIPAL MAGISTRATE KILIFI am'R

.......... 4t RESPONDENT



SUPPORTING AFFIDAVIT

competent to make thijs oath.

- THAT I hold g Diploma in Clinical Medicine and Surgery from the Kenya
Medical Training College. Annexed and Marked SM-] is a copy of my
diploma certificate awarded on 6t of December 2018 and bearing
my names as Mohammed Ismail Satim.
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13. THAT durihg the arrest the Ppolice did not inquire into Whether |

to her health or welfare.
15. THAT +to my knowledge, on September 23 2019 PAK was
charged in Kilifi Criminaj Case number 395 of 2019 with the offence of



administered to herself drugs which led to her miscarriage.’
Annexed and marked SM-9 is o ¢opy of the charge sheet.
16. THAT on the same day | was charged in Kilifi criminal case

158 of the Penal code’ with particulars that Jointly with another
not before the court, on the 19tr September 2019 at around.— \{

19, THAT on 23rd of October 2019, through our advocate we made

were unlawfu] 30
~ 20. THAT on 17mn February 2020, the Senior Principal Magistrate
declined our application to declare the charges unlawful but instead
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declined to address our challenge on the lawfulness of the charges, the
Magistrate condemned us to a trial. Annexed and marked as SM-11
is a copy of the ruling.

21. THAT in declining our application, the Senior Principal
Magistrate’s Court in Kilifi held that “once an accused is charged
under the impugned sections of the penal code it is she/he [is the
one| to prove in his defence that he benefits from the exceptions
[under Article 26(4) of the ‘Constitution and Section 35(3) of the
Sexual Offences Act] as these are facts within his knowledge. He
cannot prefer such a defence until the hearing of the matter has— \0
commenced.”

22. THAT the holding of the Magistrates Court condemns all health
professionals rightfully or wrongfully suspected of providing abortion
services as permitted by the Constitution of Kenya to arrests by the
police and prosecution without exception until they prove that indeed
the services were within the law, a process which in Kenya can take

Very many.years.

23. THAT I denied the charges against me and was remanded at the
Kilifi GK Remand Prison where I stayed from the 23t to the 27th of
September 2019 when I was released on a Bond of Kshs 300,000/——20
Annexed and marked SM-12 are copies of the release order, bond
and bail boné, a letter from the chief Malindi town location, a
letter from the assistant chief Ganze/Tsangalweni sub-location
supporting the bond by Albert Charo Guya and vehicle inspection
report for Albert Charo Guya to post bond for me.

24, THAT upon taking plea I obtained orders to be supplied with
copies of the Charge Sheet and all evidence to be adduced by the
prosecution during trial. Annexed and marked SM-13 is a copy of
the Order. '

25. THAT despite the order from the Court, the Investigating Officer
declined to comply giving an excuse that the police were still carrying

32

out further investigations in the cases.



28. THAT the Magistrates Court set out my trial to commence on

disease breakout, and should the High Court fail to intervene, I will be
condemned to a trial on the 3t of December 2020 for doing that which
the law expects me to do for every patient who seeks treatment.

29. THAT because of my arrest detention and charge, I am very afraid

32. THAT it is wrong for the Police to target health workers, frame

should be denied.

2o
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34. THAT I know of Eny own knowledge that the law in Kenya allows
for the provision of abortion services under limited circumstances
including in emergency situations or when the health or the life of a
woman is in danger or if allowed by any written law.

35. THAT I know of my own Knowledge that despite the changes
brought about by the Constitution of Kenya and the Health Act 2017
on when trained health professionals can offer abortion within the law,
the Police continue to use sections 158 to 160 of the Penal Code to

threaten health workers with arrest and long imprisonment as a

Imeasure to extort money from health workers

36. THAT 1 know of my own knowledge that there exists a high level
of stigma associated with abortion care and many people including the
Police impute ill motive against women who either suffer spontaneous
abortions or receive abortion care within the law due to their own
ignorance of the facts and circumstances of the patient.

37. THAT the constant harassment and malicious prosecution of
healthcare workers under the penal code for providing abortion will not
end unless the penal code is éJigned with the constitution and other

laws that regulate the provision healthcare and in particular

o

20

reproductive health services including abortion
38. THAT what is deponed herein is true to the best of my knowledge,

information, and belief.

SWORN at KILIFI by the said 3

SALIM MOHAMED } 1

\
DEPONENT




DRAWN & FILED BY:

Martin Onyango

% Centre for Reproductive Rights

4t Floor Pinetree off Kindaruma Road /Off N gong Road
P.O. Box 52834-00100

Nairobi.

Tel: +25420251836 1/63

monyango@reprorights.org '

P.105/7757 /09

\0k

i

LSK/2020/05836

TO BE SERVED UPON: -
The Attorney General’s Chambers,

Sheria House,

P.O Box 40112-00100
NATROBI.

The Director of Public Prosecutions
ODPP House, Ragati Road
Po Box 30701-00100
NAIROBI.

The Inspector-General of Police
Jogoo House 'A' Taifa Road
P.O. Box 44249 - 00100
NAIROBI.

The Senior Principal Magistrate Kilifi
P. O Box 287 - 80108
KILIFI
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Annex SM-1

Diploma Certificate |
Jrom Kenya Medical

Training College .
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Serial Number

113177

KENYA MEDICAL TRAINING COLLEGE
_ _‘ ~ This iSﬁt:O'cérﬁfjflftai . .
Mohamed T smail Salim

havmg satzsf?eoi all the prescubed reqmaements
for the award of the

e 4 e h" .
Lk B4 8 .
PN w08 & | | i k 5 }mz: v
= BINRD & v
,'*fx...—-f LS -.f',;s,-'-'l' o Bl 8 .é LY

in Cf mcaf SMed'zcme GZ .S'urgefy

was awarded this @Ertiﬁcata at a gmdiwtiem Ceremony— o

held at the Kenya “/Zea'zca ﬂammg Co llege, Vlairob:
- on mg % 6#5 | Qag of (j)gcgmﬁgf

= == S0 ==
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Annex SM-2

Certificate of
registration as a
clinical officer under
the Clinical Officers
(Training
Registration and
Licensing) Act No.20
of 2017 .
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Rule (4)

| 21641
REGISTRATION NO ...............

e
REPUBLIC OF KENYA [

THE CLINICAL OFFICERS (TRAINING REGISTRATION
AND LICENSING) ACT. NO. 20 of 2017

Uertificate of Registration as a Clinical ®fficer

ISMAIL MOHAMED SALIM
1. Mr/Mrs./Miss :

31482107

( Full names-BLOCK lILETI'ERS)

ID No.

o -
- DIPLOMA - CLINICAL MEDICINE & SURGERY-—— |0
2. Qualifications(Basic) ' Epeyazei _

NYERI MEDICAL COLLEGE
3. Training Institution A

P O BOX 5054-80200 MALINDI'
4. Permanent Address Ry, '

has been registered by the (ﬂ[mtmI@fftrerﬁ(ﬂnuual
as a Clintcal Officer in acmﬁfiétﬁitz;&;ff[j‘ ﬂp:;:rraﬁimung of

ﬁepﬁmxl 7ufﬂp§d i

13th [ September T e, &R L)
Dated this | Dayeof . :- 20 5 -
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Annex SM-3

pProfessional
identification card

valid through to 30*
September 2021,
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Anhex SM-4

Licence No G0553/19
issued to Chamalo

Medical Clinic



e o

FURIVE LU f

G0553/19 SR No.009242/19
LICENSE L ¢ O S ’

_ﬂm.wdwh-ﬁ_ OF NHZS?

CLINICAL owﬂommmhoczﬁh

CLINICAL. OFFICERS mﬂ,qu:::m, Registration and. icensing Act 2017)
FuO@ZmH m@ﬁ wgbﬂm .Emcmn}ﬁ_wwbﬂﬁmom

Name Institution: CI)E.E.O ngObr OEZ_O

Svsrssnamny seae

Srdssessesanettnaranan --t--.-ocs “ens |oa-6-¢o (-. LR -.-o-l-n-o-aouuoo- L R Y TR T]

_..w__m_E__OEnm..m Oc::n__ as a Medical O_E_Q nm_:..m

Address ..................mm...m.ﬁm%m_.%_m_..”._.._._.._....__4_, - Telephone ze........_..._____....._...ﬁ.m.%a.:z............ ......

Owner: ...... ALBERT.CHARO.QUYK Ezc 8B2TAT - Registration No,.2282, .
O.:ummnmmo::::::.:.L_...”.:..“..__ :..L,.:ﬂ:.m_._u..w,@e. :.Q.._m_ﬁ&._..zmm_m._zmm.mmmmmmu ST Al

The License entitles the wﬂmaazgmw to. m._.mnaam ».3.... ........ ...... mmzmm_pr n_&po._._om ............... \O
Authorized premises to be used for ::« _Enuomn _ ; | i

Plot no. MFL codeNo . ~ Market/Town i B ._m_.__?ﬁo::q County

sl toas L ompE ety KILIF}

This license shall expire on the last day of Unnoawaﬁ

Dated this.............J8%............... :...:.Umw. 3.

1 =

| O o =7 e S,
.@\,‘3\ REGISTRAR
Signature of Holder.......".....| .~
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Annex SM-5

- Licence to Chamalo
Medical Clinic to
operate as a private
medical institution-

nursing home
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LICENCE TO OPERATE AS A PRIVATE MEDICAL INSTITUTION

tssue Date : 10-Jan-2010

FORM Xifi

THE MEDICAL PRACTITIONERS

AND DENTISTS ACT
~ (Cap. 253) :

st SEBAMALO MEDICAL CLINIC !
' Institution Name '

P.O.Box 459 - 801 08 KILIF] : SRR e
full address :

Is Hereby Licen'_a;ed To Operate a Private Medical Institution In Accordance With the Provisions of
Rule(5) of the Medical Practitioners and Dentists (v

edical Institutions) Rules.
Fiis Licence Entitles the Medical Institution To Operate As 4
NURSING HOME . |

in Medic_;il Institutions: _

LEVEL3R ; b

Authorised Cnpnly for the Institution

RrniFE .
! Authorised P*:'emi_sc'a. for th_g_ J'r;g_i_lutign : S !
PLOT No. 4 GANZE MARKET JARIBUNI ROAD _
Maximum number of In-patients 7 - : 20
This Licenee Shall Expire on the Last Day or December.2019
No Change of Promises. s Permitied Withous the Authority of the Baurd.
Dated This 10th day of January 2019

e

Dr. Jackson K Kioko,0GW
Registrsr
Medical Practitioners and Dentist Board
CONDITIONS OF LICENSE;
L. Fhis Livepee is fssued on Condition That

_ it Meimum Requirenicats Ser By (he Beard for Operatian of e Beovate Y odical
Institution Are Adhered To A1 All Times ' '

.,".;"
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Annex SM-6
copy of the staff duty

roster from 9 to 30t

September 2019
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. voNTH: SEPTEMBER [

CHAMALQC MEDICAL CLINIC

Al
ORTIT . W 1. o —

STAFF DUTY ROSTER

.. vliTTw]([r [F |s |s M |T WTT T [s [s [m |7 |W TIF |8 |8 [MIY wT
s g e s e e e 16 Leo 32 o ba oy | 226 o l2e |22 BT
iGence Er - {mlml = lWMIE o e fet (oo bt lpol o e e o Jen LE3 L a8 3
ﬂéyﬁﬂbzm 5 py LE LAY c (bl &% 8 b = |0 (6 3 TR WY <, | N3
[T 0=a RO R L L e e | B el S fpa ] vl B =1} ) e | f
W - -
KEY: M (morning off) D.O (day off) E (evening off)
% (morning duty) N.O (night off}— - \D
N (night duty) C (covering)
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Annex SM-7

practice licences for
Albert Charo Guya,
Selina Kache Charo,
Grace Furaha Mbogo
and Maureen

Chepchirchir



e GRS v
Tl B
o R .:-:\-1'-.‘-’5

o FE N T I
-;Q“r_’f"-" -sﬁ.’-.'-l

| MNeme: . ALBERT CHAROGUYA ©

R R

Specialiy .0
2 Mone

_PEGISTRAR'S SIGNATURE: _ C.0.C Reg. No.:

2282 VALV b, 2019

<




\‘L—-—\

7.; rD!Plas.s_pqn'@q:l‘..': s

27058128

S iy e
SRR

= Mot




GRACE FURAHA W1B0GO

= D/Passport Nos -

~.38033773 L .

PRACTICE LICENCE
: : e ".Nam e::
v Licence' No: |

148580

dress: -

VALDUNTIL . REGISTRAR'S SIGNATURE: il

31 Cet2019
o

' NURSING COUNCIL N

=Y

v

KECHN25333)
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Annex SM-8

medical treatment

record for PAK

\Qf}\'
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- Annex SM-9

Charge Sheet in CR 395
of 2019



Ms.<iCES THE KENYA POLICE
_CHARGE SHEET

OB 04/22/09/19

\‘l—?r
POLICE zASE NC.318/116/19
DATE TO COURT: 23/9/19

COURT FILE; Lg-:;_g%é

Christian names in full
or

Surname or F ather’s Name.

PATIENCE AMINA | KAHIND] F |3
° 3 3| 2

S & &

R o] o

ﬁ & | ea| =

ADDRESS
(include District

and Location where I

S

8% applicable)

d 5z Cr0 KILIF]
23 82 |county
o
= < -

PROCURING ABORTION CONT
PENAL CODE.

RARY TO SECTION 159 OF THE—— o

PATIENCE AVINA KAHINDI: On the IQTH

September 2019 at around

PaRTICULARS | 1900HRS at Ganze sub location, Ganze location in Ganze sub county within Kilifi
,}FF‘D&FE county with intent to procure her OWn miscarriage administered to herself drugs
- wsecond | which led to her miscarriage.
Sueciule of
C.P.C ’
IFaccused Datz of Without Date Bond or Bail and Is Application made
Arrested Arrest With warrant Apprehension Amount for Summons to
wip Report to Court
YES 229119 23/9/19 IN CusToDy Issue
. UL i J
Remanded | _r___‘b
or
Adjourned
o
- REP THROUGH NATIONAL POLICE SERVICE BAMBA
Complainant :
and
; 43
Witnessas L JUMWA KAHINDI

2. 1P OSCAR PTURY
3. PC DORRIS NYaGa

4. DOCTOR
5.PC MAUREEN ATIENG
6. S/ISGT WANJALA

—

Sentence,
Court and
date...

el T C I P, u..-..........-..-...‘..,...,_ 2 he ]

/J_,nrdms orw nj:x\

_]

rnm—— ~
\'\ ‘P y) 8

Q\(_{. LA A
Oﬁcm &, iy ),_,_. /
4 I i) Moo - e f

MY

M:L-~—J
'6.“’
\
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LHMARGE SMHEE
OB 04/22/09/19

©

L 29

DATE TO COURT: 23/9/19

COURT FrLELg@{,é?

Christian names in ful] ‘ Surname or Father’s Name. | ADDRESS
oF | (include D".smci
SALIM | MOBAMMED = 5 o o (T SR
=3 w3 H 55 | coxw
’ g2, 2 228 85 |county
5 5= & 528 EA
. TEzE % EJ 250 <<«
crarce | PROCURING ABORTION CONTRARY TO SECTION 158 OF THE |
PENAL CODE, ‘

SALIM MOHAMMED

PARTICULARS | September 2019 at aroun
orrence | Ganze sub county within Kilifi county unlawfull
*Second | into the body of PATIENCE AMINA KA
ccedele ot
CP.C

Jointly with another not befo
d 1900HRS at Ganze sub |

-

FOR ALTERNATIVE CHARGE SEE OVERLEAF

re court: On the [9TH
ocation, Ganze location in
y administered unknown drugs
HINDI that led to her miscarriage,

Facoused Date of Without Date Bond or Bai] and Is Application made
Arrested Arrest W;ith warrant R,-\pprfhe;giont Amount for S -
) _ .
YES 22/9/19 " ’ W ;3,:,? 90“ INCUSTODY [ssue
Remanded J

ST

Ity
20

Adjoumed

c

~omplainant
and

e

3

/ REP THROUGH NATIONAL POLICE SERVICE BAMBA

_L

Withesses 1. PATIENCE AMINA

2. DOCTOR

3. 8/SGT WANJALA

4. OTHERS TO BE STATED

—_ ,,‘q
Courtand | - PM'S COURTKILIFI ON 23/9/19 o
date. paid

ceemnIF finte




\%°

it

| ALTERNATIVE CHARGE &,

SUPPLYING DRUGS 10 pp OCURE ABORTION CONTRARY TO SECTIDN 180 0%
THE PENAL CODE

PARTICULARS
SR LVLARS

SALIM MOHAMMED Jointly with anoty ®r not before conrt; Op the 19™ Septemper 2019 at
around 1900HRS at Ganze sup location, Gangze location i Ganze syp county within Kjlif County,
unlawfully Supplied drugs 1o one PATIENCE AMINA KAHIND] aged 17 years knowing that is
intended to he unlawﬁrlly used to procyre the miscarriage of a woman,




L2

Annex SM-11

Ruling by the Senior

Principal Magistrate



REPUBLIC OF KENYA

IN THE SENIOR PRINCIPAL MAGISTRATE’S COURT

AT KILIFI

CRIMINAL CASE NUMBER 396 OF 2019

LS ————— PROSECUTOR
. VERSUS -
SALIM MOHAMMED. .. ...evoeeeeseerereeees oo creern e ACCUSED

RULING

Though the two accuseds are charged separately, [ will consolidate the
two cases for purposes of this ruling as it deals with one common 1SSUE e {0
whether the Court should decline to admit the charges for being
unlawful and ﬁncanstitutional in light of Article 26 (4) of the
Constitutlion of Kenya, Section 35 (3) of the Sexual Offences Act
Section 6 of the Health Act and against the interpretation of these

provisions in the HIGH COURT OF KENYA FIDA & 30 OTHERS -

VERSUS AG AND OTHERS (PETITION NO. 266 OF 2015).

In Case No. 396 of 2019, the accused is charged with two counts.

KILIFI SPMCR NUMBER 396 OF 2019 R i



%3

Particulars are that on the 19th September, 2019 at around 1900 hours

at Ganze Sub-location with intent procure her own miscarriage

administered to herself drugs which led to her miscarriage.
Both denied the charges at the time of plea and are out on bond.

On 24/10/2019 the advocate for the two, Martin Onyango wrote g letter

to the Court seeking the matter De mentioned inter alig Jor directions

on the legality of the charges above,
WMention was set for 3]st October, 2019.

On that day, Court directed the issue be

canvassed on
21st November, 20109-

\o

On 21st November, 20 19, it was agreed parties were to file and exchange

submissions and a ruling date was scheduled for today. Only the defence

has to date filed Submissions.

I have carefully gone through the submissions and the case law cited.

KILIFI SPMCR NUMBER 396 OF 2019



[

[ have read the cited cage by the defence and I don’t agree with the

interpretation they give have to the ratio decidend;

Pausing at this Stage, it is clear the Court did not declare Sections 138,
159 and 160 of the Penal Code unconstitutional. They said they are+— \U
lawful. How can charges preferred under those Sections then be said

to be unlawful?

KILIFI SPMCR NUMBER 396 OF 2019 J



Dated at Kilifi this 13t February, 2020.

i

o
A £ 4 "3
(Podeml e
4 b

=

HON. J. M. XITURU
SENIOR PRINCIPAL MAGISTRATE

13/2/2020

KILIFI SPMCR NUMBER 396 OF 2019
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Annex SM-12

copies of the release
order, bond and bail
bond, letter supporting

bond application
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Release order where surety
has signed bond

CRIMINAL137

--------------------------------------------------------

............

..................... OF 20... ...{:f..-.- .
REPUBLETIC o cicvisiissivinissinsin s imus s iains s cessdsstias st satsvus saoisessasiaas i PROSECUTOR
-VERSUS-
........................ SACLA o AACTAAED e ACCUSED
=T - THE QFFICER IN CHARG?}, :
REMAND HOME, : By ' 1%
GHR | LRor AL/ T
IN ACCORDANCE with the Iprder endorsed on the above file and the
Remand Warrant which is in your possession, the above-named accused
LSBRLA..... LA ATLED. .......
of the bond.

may be released on signing the attached copies

The surety has/sureties have signed the bond.

£ REFORE YOU ARE REQUIRED to release the said accused on
sigwing" the %"Et% hed: ‘bond and inform him to attend this Court on
74T e S dﬁy TOLR20.. L. ...t --tf.f..‘-?’oam/pfm-—

b ~ ol .

L L z2

(% GIVEN unde

srEew

: iy hand and Seal of the Court at Mé(fﬂtm
2

A




\-‘"‘"‘—-N . 'l . 5 2 \ g g
Release arder whese surety CRIMINAL 137
- has signed bond.,

IN THE ' g COURT AT ... 5 L7~
 CRIMINAL CASENO. ....376 oF20.._ 7.
REPUBMC" weesret s . s , P Prosecuior
.................................. SHZGA..... L0 AT ... eveceeen , ACCUSE]
TO: THE OFFICER INCHARGE, . - . °*
REMAND HOME; \0
..—..:—I:”%—...: ‘?@w/fu r-— s
/(' / 7 _.

EN- AVCGRI}ANCE with. the ‘order endursed on the ahave ﬁle and the.remand warrani
wﬁmhmmmmm t&eabow-ﬁanedm:ed 0741//9? _ mm/ﬁﬁ)
may bo selegsed. mdgnmgihcnwmofﬁcbuni
Themuuyhasfmmmmm '




Bodand Bedl Bond . - \3? S mpmane

s o REPUBLIC OF KENYA gqé//q

C{g 2

o 'l R )
IN THE S L L . COURT

ShASd 0 rae

AT : ; A// ALIZ : {

L ALUA . A LABLLED i O . EATIZ L

\
--------------------------------------- J.,' B 1 8 v
i}eingcimmaeim&mufﬁmm{s; of /p*‘eoo’ff@”vﬁ ’4‘@9"2770’” sl V&

4-1:/—(;:7.-‘7{5- - - - z / Wﬂt éaf m-haa ‘IGH_OCﬁéh """" Ql‘l’-l’lnﬂlll‘lll', ---------- A

—————

s 'i-nloil FAFEammmE iy i L LT L TPy

il afley inguiry Mznmwmmm fudse/Magistaic ai... L/ /’“ v o

and afrsy mmmy mhﬁwmmmM mmﬁmhwwhmmmn&d&ﬁmw bi

yoelf ta appaus i B ..., AA46 YIARAT. B rmeessen COMIE oo T 2LTT
' 1.

o'clock in S forafefterniom on e __ "7!’/"" F«gﬂ’mﬁy of 20

- or whensver mmn-eaé md 4o tn comtinwé 19 ationd mmid atherwise ditectad by the Con

to MWPMW“’*Q the zaid cherpe, snd in case ﬁﬁ‘/ my makisg defaeit bepeta, ! 0

myae:fpwgw«émm 5 \mmmﬁm B, 040 MI——

[htqﬁthts — w.ﬁ”x‘i"“{ﬁ i fissym.-..-*._,....:{.ffff’ 7GR .20 .. / ‘7

; |'1 " 5 f 'I
1 - :‘* : . -
o A v

L
v e

mé’ﬂﬁém‘:‘/f%o G, 4,..._m..... ...... s OF e RTNZE
o h@.f@iﬁg' tiare msreeif swosy for the sbove-mentioned e 2 . =
B0 _— _.___iheti!eshall attend a2 MMVW\A’/’E‘E |
8E oo, @Jf"—-f’f"’f’ —— mme..,.-..__.?fzéf .......... day of . GG, /5
{ot on sw::h day 26 ‘ﬁfm SR h&ma %\mmm aitend) Rrther 0 angwer to U oharge pecdy
against hius, agd in yﬁét aoﬁﬂm\ﬁmkmg default thercin, | hercly bimd  mpeos

to forfeit the sum ﬂf&h&*ﬂmﬁ
Diated thi ............ /:f/“m

-l-m-r fImTvasm AsrARMAL e R m e aa

IR, A S ... eataunesama morense bl cpnnneen L
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: a
REFUBLIC CF KENYA | A

R
IN THE oo b L : wCOURT
[ OS2 | S ’

T uﬂ-f/qt /L(O/fﬂ??’?.f?‘!é'pj

being charged 'w:tia mc nﬁema{s} . Zo— W e BN G
LK. O T e LTI, s e

and after fnowivy requred o appear bofore the Judee/Masistras at... _,-z / “ &= A IO'
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MINISTRY OF TRANSPORT AND INFRASTRUCTURE
HOUSING & URBAN DEVELOPMENT STATE
DEPARTMENT oF INFRASTRUCTURE

Telephone: 0713270865 County Mechanical Officer,
Fax: 041-7522054 P.O. Box 27 - 80108 .
Telegrams: "MINIWORKS" KILIFY.
When replying please quote: : '

26/09/2019
MR.NO.
Our Ref: MOR/KFI/VALU/VOL.H/M
Name; ALBERT CHARO GUYA Engine No.- 27ZR-0731696
DB v, e e oos e e Chasis No.: ZRE144-90104g;—_ \()

P.O. Box : 459. 80108 KILIFI Model: Fielder
VEHICLE VALUATION INSPECTION REPORT.

ORIGINAL
COST
> m MOTOR VEHICLE ,200,000/=
No.: .

REGISTRATION -
NO.

e

........ YES..., e

M}!eage: 107965 Considered genuine Yes/No
Engine: Serviceable.

Steering etc., : Serviceable.

Suspension: Serviceable:

ission: i le. ' : G
Transmission Serviceable 20

Brakes: Serviceable

Chassis: N.v.D
Electrical Equipment: Head lamps Assy fade.
Body & Upholstery: OK

General Remarks: The Motor vehicle is in a good working condition,
Estimated Forced sale value for Government: -eee. Kshs.378,000.00 (Three Hundred ang Seventy

Eight Thousand Only)
Inspected by: ...David chri...%;«ppmvcd R | Ochieng.m{, ”
GPK 1072 -20m - s/74 COUNTY MECH, OFFICER - KILIFL 30
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copy of the Order to be
supplied with

- documents



REPUBLIC OF KENYA

IN THE SENIOR PRIN CIPAL MAGISTRATE’

S COURT
AT KILIFT
CRIMINAL CASE NUMBER .. 506 OF 20..173.......
REPUBLIC-----emooeee PROSECUTOR
VERSUS
SES S R e e ACCUSED
ORDER

THAT the accused to be supplied with charge sheet, witness

statement and any other document.

---------------

KILIFI LAW COURTS.
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Witness statements
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WITNESS STATEMENET OF:

Albert Charo Nguya
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WITNESS STATEMENET OF:

Jumwa Kahindi
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WITNESS STATEMENET OF:

Swaleh Kahindi Fondo
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WITNESS STATEMENET OF:

PC. ABRAHAM KIPCHUMBA
NO.119584
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WITNESS STATEMENET OF.

Stephen Omondi
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Requisition for

Documents from the
National Police

Service.



NATIONAL POLICE § ERVICE

Telegrom " Camunal o anTe L L= S ] TR T,
ERaail, o ingir vii gang atan .« o ov 1 Vs gy
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ey TP LT ilad e T 3 v
O CID/SECA3L 87 2400 iy (T . Vhatas 0,y o

DIRECTORATE OF CRIMINAL INY

SLICGATIONS
ALBERT CHARO NGUY A,

PO BON 459 - 50180,
KILIFI

REF: _REQUISITION OF DOCUMENTS: -

Fhis ofTice is investigating a case ol procuring abortion which was done or performed on o Loy e———
two student of Petanguo secondary sehool at Chamato Medical Clinie which is believed to be
yours and is located at Ganze Shopping Centre in Ganze Sub County within Kilitt County,

Kindly and urgently. Letlitate with the following documents o enable us complete our

investigations into the alleged incident: -

(i The Hospital licence

(i) Your practicing licence N

(L) Names ol Nurses and clinical ofticers 1:{11}1103'-.':(1 al your clinie
(iv) Their academic or pm[bssiunul or practicing licence e 2019 and
(V) Ihe duty roaster of showing who were on duty between 137 of September 2 7

21 September 2019

[ hank vou for continued corporation.




REPUBLIC OF KENYA | - |
A

IN THE HIGH COURT OF KENYA AT
CONSTITUTIONAL PETITION NO. E009 0OF20307
IN THE MATTER OF THE CONSTITUTION OF THE REPUBLIC OF KENYA
AND

—_

IN THE MATTER OF ARTICLES 1, 2, 3, 10, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23,
24,25,26,27,28,29,31,43,46,48,49,50, 73, 75,157(11) 159, 165
(3,687),232, 258, 259, AND SIXTH SCHEDULE- SECTION 7 OF THE
CONSTITUTION OF KENYA

AND

IN THE MATTER OF SECTIONS 158,159 AND 160 OF THE PENAL CODE
CAP 63 OF THE LAWS OF KENYA

AND

IN THE MATTER OF THE CHILDREN'S ACT OF 2001 OF THE LAWS OF
KENYA

AND

IN THE MATTER OF SECTION 35 (3) OF THE SEXUAL OFFENCES ACT
NO.3 OF 2006 OF THE LAWS OF KENYA

AND

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEALTH ACT OF 2017 AND THE CLINICAL——— 2.0
OFFICERS (Training, Registration and Licensing) Act, 2017

¥ AND

IN THE MATTER OF PROCEEDIfIGS IN THE SENIOR PRINCIPAL
MAGISTRATES COURT AT KILIFI CRIMINAL CASE NUMBERS 395,396
OF 2019 AND CHILDRENS CASE NO 72 OF 20 19

\ 28««-3’1} ;“'-.:
aLINDT -/

| =

BETWEEN
PRI .vvmsisiiissssiiaiisammmmmsmonesensmmmretsess A — ..1st PETITIONER
SALIM MOHAMMED ............... T T——— 2nd PETITIONER
AND
THE ATTORNEY GENERAL.........cvovovoooeooooooooo 1st RESPONDENT 30
THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC PROSECUTIONS...............25¢ RESPONDENT
THE INSPECTOR GENERAL OF POL %NDENT

THE SENIOR PRINCIPAL MAGIST



SUPPORTING AFFIDAVIT .

I, JONAH MORORI, a resident of Nairobi within the Republi.é:o"‘f Ih{enfr‘é#and(

P.O. Box 43844 Nairobi do hereby make oath and solemnly swear as follows-

1. THAT I am an adult male of sound mind and disposition hence competent
to make this oath.

2. THAT I hold a Diploma in Nursing from the Kenya Medical Training
College. Annexed and Marked JM-1 is a copy of my diploma
certificate.

3. THAT upon qualification I was duly registered as a Nurse by the Nursing

\0

Council of Kenya

4. THAT in 2020 I held a practice licence from the Nursing Council of Kenya.
Annexed and marked JM-2 is a copy of my licence for the year 2020.

5. THAT as of 14t October 2020, I was employed at Prestige Health Points
Medical Center, a i’léalth facility within Nairobi County as a Nurse.
Annexed and marked JU-384 is a copy of the licence No.1314851 by
Nairobi City County issued to Prestige Health Points, and JM-4 is a
copy of the Licence to Prestige Health Points to operate as a private
medical institution-a nursing home, level 3B from the Medical
Practitioners and Dentists Board dated the 18t October 2019.

6. THAT on Wednesday the 14t October 2020, I received a female adult

patient. The patient.complained of vaginal uterine water and. bleeding.

20

7. THAT at the clinic, the patient recéived urgent supportive management
and upon examining her, I concluded that the pregnancy had suffered a

miscarriage.

8. THAT I performed a complete -post-abortion care management on the
patient till she stabilised.

9. THAT after receiving care, the patient was left to recuperate at the request
of the father who was to come and pay for the costs.

10. THAT on the 15% October 2020, unk_nov_vn persons visited the Clinic

posing as patients. st
11. THAT before being processed, a large group of about eight people
stormed the facility.



12. THAT the persons claimed to be police officers but did not 1dentify
themselves, while others said they were from the media. They went past
the reception and forcefully went into the various rooms of the clinic.

13. THAT I was arrested and before being escorted to Pangani Police
Station, I was asked to part with Kshs 1million, so as not to be taken to
the police station, which I declined.

14. THAT upon my arrest, the Pc}l}'ce drove around the Ngara area in
Nairobi while I remained, in the boot of a Toyota Probox vehicle KCV528.

15. THAT ] remained in the vehicle in a parking lot for over one hour while

the police contacted the proprietor of the clinic to part with the Kshs—-!

Imillion.- - Al ik

16. THAT when the proprietor of the facility failed to show up with the
money, | was taken to Pangani Police Station, but the vehicle never went
into the station. -

17. THAT after some time, a police officer came from within the station and
directed me to the OCS's office within Pangani Police Station.

18. THAT after my arrest, the police then went back to the facility where
they arrested the rest of patients including the female patient, cleaners

and other persons found at the clinic.

\O

19. THAT the police released the cleaners and one patient, except for me;—"—-z-c

the female patient, the proprietor of the clinic and two other persons found
at the clinic. ¥

20. THAT during my arrest I was neither informed of the reason for my
arrest, nor did they inform me of my right to legal representation.

21. THAT during the arrest the police did not inquire whether I was a
qualified healthcare provider or whether the facility I worked in was
licenced to provide reproductive healthcsire services.

22. THAT I was released on police bond on the 15t October 2020 together
with the other suspects. (annexed and marked JM-5 is a copy of my

police bond). :
23. THAT owing to the arrest, [ have lost valuable professional time, which

affected the discharge of my duties.



W

24. THAT since the encounter with the police officers on the 14t QOctober
2020, I have been treated in g cruel, inhuman, and degrading manner,
including being held in the boot of a saloon car without regard to my
dignity as a human being.

25. THAT I am aware that Article 26 (4) of the Constitution of Kenya
permits healthcare professionals to provide abortion services where the
health or the life of the mother is at risk or as an €mergency treatment.

26. THAT I know that the Minist:ry‘of Health has several policy guidelines
and standards on the provision of post-abortion care which I adhered to in

my work.

27. THAT the police operate without dye regard to the provisions of Article
26 (4) of the Constitution and the policy guidelines from the Ministry of
Health.

28. THAT as a trained healthcare professional, I have a right to equality
and freedom from non-discrimination, which the law enforcement agencies
continue to violate.

29. THAT because of my arrest and detention, I am very afraid to offer
comprehensive reproductive healthcare services to all women who come to
the clinic for fear of being arrested and persecuted again.

30. THAT the harassment by law enforcement agencies of healthcare—— 2.0
professionals Jeopardizes the rights of millions of women and girls of
reproductive age to access comprehensive reproductive health services.

31. THAT what is deponed herein is true to the best of my knowledge,
information, and belief.

SWORN AT NAIROBI this .. 1§1 ........ day of fh:\“““‘j ............ 2021

By JONAH MORORI ;] &

BENEDETA By MU
coumssrw}{% ATHS
P.0, Bor 5274 = 00100,

Al

L5
BEF® :
COMMISSIONER FOR QATHS

P.0. Box 52248-00100 )
NAIROBI )

COMMISSIONER FOR OATHS
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DRAWN & FILED BY:

Martin Onyango

% Centre for Reproductive

4th Floor

Pinetree off Kindaruma Road /
Off Ngong Road

P.O. Box 52834-00100
NAIRORI.

Tel: +25420251 8361/63

monyvango@reprorigh ts.org.

P.105/7757 /09
LSK/2020/05836

TO BE SERVED UPON: -

The Attorney General’s Chambers,

Sheria House,
P.O Box 401 12-00100

NAIROBI.

The Director of Public Prosecutions
ODPP House, Ragati Road

\1%

|0

Po Box 30701-00100
NAIROBI.

The Inspector-General of Police
Jogoo House 'A' Taifa Road

P.O. Box 44249 — 00100

NAIROBI. ' |

The Senior Principal Magistrate Kilifi
P. O Box 287 - 80108

KILIFI.
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Annex JM-1

A copy of my diploma certificate from
Kenya Medical Training College



This is t0 certify that |
Slorori J. Ripsiror N

having satisfied all the prescribed
requirements for the Award of the /

- Biploma in Community
- Bealth Dursing /

was presented |
at a Graduation Ceremony held at |

the Kenya Medical Iraining College, Nairobi on the \0
6” Becember 2001 |




|1l
Annex JU-2

A copy of my licence Sfor the year 2020
Jrom the Nursing Council of Kenya



Full Mame Meorori Jonah Kipsiror
l PPN 12853478
Lianca No, 192873
vaidUman  2020-11-30
Caczes KRCHN(2722)

———

i




\1¢

Annex JU-38&4

A copy of the licence No. 1 314851 by
Nairobi City County issued to Prestige
Health Points, and JW-4 is a copy of the
Licence to Prestige Health
Points to operate as a private medical
institution-a nursing home,
level 3B from the Medical Practitioners
and Dentists Board
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NAIROBI CITY COUNTY
SINGLE BUSINESS PERMIT

Effective Date 16th July 2020
Expiry Date 15th July 2021
Duration 12 Months
Nairobi City County grant this Business Permit to
Applicant/Business/Commercial Name Busmess_ID
PRESTIGE HEALTH POINTS
KRA Pin 1314851
To engage in the activity/business/profession or Occupation of Activity Code
Health clinic / doctor's surgery/ doctor / dentistry / physiotherapist / psychologist or ~ 4 0
: 2 e ; s
'HEALTH FACILITY

.10

Having Paid a Business Permit Fee of KES

15,000
Amount in words *%% Fifteen Thousand shillings only ***
Business under this permit shall be conducted at the address as indicated below
P.O. Box I.': L Plot No: 209/230
s Road Street MURANGA RD h
Building: ' Floor: Door/stall No:

Date of Issue 2020-07-16 15:19: 00 By order of

_.,5 .J.-.zx---i—- ¢

Notice: It is an offence to’ gwe false information. Granting this permit does not exémpt the bus ess idenﬁi‘ied above from

complying and any other relevant laws and regulations as established by the Government of Kenya and Nairobi City County

hitps://epayments.nairobi.go.ke/get-permit?business_id=1314851&method=on
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2 C0O
No.40411

Print Date : 18-Oct-2019

FORM XIII

THE MEDICAL PRACTITIONERS AND DENTISTS ACT
(Cap. 253)

LICENCE TO OPERATE AS A PRIVATE MEDICAL INSTITUTION

PRESTIGE HEALTH POINTS MEDICAL CENTRE /001247
Institution Name RegNo

P.0.Box 74276 - 00200 NAIROBE - - o e s
full address : :

Is Hereby Licensed To Operate a Private Medical Institution In Accordance With the Provisions of

Rule(5) of the Kenya Medical Practitioners and Dentists (Medical Institutions) Rules ‘ v

This Licence Entitles the Medical Institution To Opcratt: As a;
NURSING HOME

in Med:c:_al Institutions:
3 LEVEL 3B
Authorised County for the Institution
NAIROBI
Authorised Premises for the Institution
PLOT No. NGARA-NAIROBI
Maximum number of In-patients 12

20

This Licence Shall Expire on the Last Day o_f December,2019
No Change of Premises is Permitted Without the Authority of the Council.
Dated This 18th day of October 2019

v Daniel M. Yumbya, MBS ) i _
Chief Executive Officer/ Reglstrar . 17
Kenya Medical Practitioners and Dentists Cmncll

CONDITIONS OF LICENSE: ' N :
1. This Licence is Issued on Condition That Minimum Requirements Set By the Board for Opemuon of lthnvaIe Medlcal
Institution Are Adhered To At All Times iz

HK




Annex JM-5
A copy of the Police Bond

ol



AL

Prrn T8a ‘_\_) C— i Sﬁm e’&ﬁéﬂ\.’nla

CASH BAI. RECEIPT

Cxeetion 122 .C.P.C) lH‘?B?EB

Case il [?.I ; | '2-01-«—" t\&-_i I a9 Polica Siation
from Aoklﬁ-\-i W\QQ_,DQJ
g_, @—-—'ql ilings - r g: 1\'1 \\\'WSF\"‘-h ‘S'H" L‘—'%Hamm

b 6B Boused on s ik ot PLOCL Zande, ARodTigr

the I

el "_, i .F P . and beine
: _F{.:r%—-tfi; N&V—Pﬁbﬁ'ﬂﬁ —alte wa

3, - : Cwmsn of ‘Q\.\,\-Q\‘l\)h dare \O

19, ac wull to I"u"' @ ihe sum depositad,

Mﬁﬁ"ﬁtgﬁ e . Police Stariog

Time GrRatht

SRUWUNPPPVRRRPINNS o - - 1, SO

. by i
RECTIVID from

e P — - cete e Police Station

..... i Court Prosecutor.

3. Reervip from Court Prasscutor (Botsested) e - — =

iy 4l iy Glonrt Clerk

4. ("ase File No, T Bate oo

Revsiver from . ... " a - A el e

the sum of Shillings _ __ S o iR S
il il i Signature or thumb-print
T of Bailes.
Witnessed,

GFRALPI5212-5m=-2/2015




—"

WS onda) CLe et Kj d}i"j?étf* ok - (

":;_-@: ; h(ﬁ\l {\-LLQI

phimemstiy At N T o 4
San (land & REPUBLIC OF KENYA \\ e
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IN THE HIGH COURT OF KENYA AT M D
CONSTITUTIONAL PETITION NO. E009 OF 2020
IN THE MATTER OF THE CONSTITUTION OF THE REPUBLIC OF KENYA
AND

=

IN THE MATTER OF ARTICLES 1, 2,3, 10, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23;
24,25,26,27,28,29,31,43,46,48,49,50, 73, 75,157(11) 159, 165
(3,6&7),232, 258, 259, AND SIXTH SCHEDULE- SECTION 7 OF THE
CONSTITUTION OF KENYA
AND

—_—

IN THE MATTER OF SECTIONS 158,159 AND 160 OF THE PENAL CODE
CAP 63 OF THE LAWS OF KENYA

AND

IN THE MATTER OF THE CHILDREN'S ACT OF 2001 OF THE LAWS OF
KENYA

AND-

IN THE MATTER OF SECTION 35 (3) OF THE SEXUAL OFFENCES ACT
NO.3 OF 2006 OF THE LAWS OF KENYA

AND

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEALTH ACT OF 2017 AND THE CLINICAL
OFFICERS (Training, Registration and Licensing) Act, 2017

AND

IN THE MATTER OF PROCEEDINGS IN THE SENIOR PRINCIPAL
MAGISTRATES COURT AT KILIFI CRIMINAL CASE NUMBERS 395,396
OF 2019 AND CHILDRENS CASE NO 72 OF 2019

[

30
BETWEEN—

BRR .o ssiamisinismmmsmsmmmsameyenans —— cesssssssssesnnse 15t PETITIONER
SALIM MOHAMMED ...............c........ SR, 274 PETITIONER

AND
THE ATTORNEY GENERAL............... D ——— 1t RESPONDENT
THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC PROSECUTIONS............... 274 RESPONDENT
THE INSPECTOR GENERAL OF POLICE ..................... 3> RESPONDENT
THE SENIOR PRINCIPAL MAGISTRATERILIBTZATION A RELK INDENT
» .indi Regions! Nffice

25 JAN 2021

t
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SUPPORTING AFFIDAVI_’;{_"! { _ 20 N0

1. JOSEPH KARISA NGOZI, a resident of Kilifi “rithin%};@\( blic-ofKenyd

and P.O. Box 1024 Kilifi do hereby make oath and soIemJ{E:h Wear as

follows-

1. THAT I am an adult male of sound mind and disposition hence competent
to make this oath. .
2. THAT I hold a Diploma in Nursing from the Kenya Medical Training

3. THAT upon qualification I was duly registered as a Nurse by the Nursing
o

Council of Kenya with a current practice licence No.217782. Annexed and
marked JKN-1 is q copy of my practice licence valid until 31st August
2021.

4. THAT as of 12t January 2021, I am employed at Bamba Maternity
Nursing Home as a Nurse. Annexed and marked JKN2 is a copy of the
Licence to Bamba Maternity Nursing Home to operate as a private
medical institution-a nursing home, level 3B Jrom the Medical
Practitioners and Dentists Board dated the 1st Day of January 2021.

S. THAT between 2012 to 2013, I was stationed at the same Bamba Maternity
Nursing Home operating as Bamba Medical Clinic.

6. THAT at all material times, I was a qualified and licensed healthcare-
professional working-in a licenced medical facility.

7. THAT on@tf December 2013, Y received a female patient at the Bamba
Medical Clinic. The patient accompanied by her guardians, complained of

P ¢

severe lower abdominal pains.
8. THAT at the clinic, the patient received urgent supportive management
and upon éxamining her, I concluded that the patient had attempted an
‘:_--____"-—-—_____‘___

abortion using local methods and failed.

Sy

9. THAT I administered misoprostol, a lifesaving drug and approved by the
Ministry of Health for use in reproductive -and maternal health and

>,
Z0

performed a complete -post-abortion care mmanagement on the patient to

save her life.



Q8%

10. THAT police officers stormed the clinic and stated that they had
received reports of illegal abortion services being conducted in the clinic.

11. THAT I was arrested and arraigned before the Kilifi Senior Principal
Magistrate’s Court in criminal case number 536 of 2013 on charges of
abortion contrary to Section 158 of the Penal Code, Cap 63 Laws of Kenya.

12. THAT the prosecution of the case took more than five years and after

hearing both the prosecution and the defence cases, on the 26th February
2019, the court proceeded to acquit me on all charges. Annexed and
Marked JKN-3 is a copy of the Judgement.

13. THAT in its Jjudgment the court determined that the patient had been:

in dire need of medical attention and that I discharged my duties in line

14. THAT in its judgement, the court noted that as a medical practitioner,
I have a duty to save lives.

15. THAT I was arrested and maliciously prosecuted for providing abortion
services as a medical emergency to save the life of a pregnant woman
despite the proﬁsions of Article 26 (4) of the Constitution.

16. THAT for five years, the law enforcement agencies subjected me to

psychological torture, cruel and degrading treatment through the arrest

— |0

20

and unlawful charges.

17. THAT the law enforcement agencies including the Police continue to
apply the blanket Provisions of Section 158 to Section 160 of the Penal
Code to harass and Intimidate healfhcare professionals from discharging
their professional duties.

18. THAT since my arrest, prosecution, and subsequent acquittal, I am
extremely afraid to offer comprehensive reproductive services to patients
who visit the clinic.

19. THAT healthcare professionals continue to operate in an intimidating
environment, with the constant harassment fuelling stigma around
abortion despite the provisions of Article 26 (4) of the Constitution

30

20. THAT healthcare professionals have a duty to save lives and protect
the health of patients as is required under the Constitution.



21, THAT the continued- i
Article 26 (4)

22.

23.

ing Morbidity and Mortality from (8]
Unsafe Abortions
24. THAT what is deponed herein Is true to the best of my knowledge,
information, and belief.
| et B
SWORN AT KILIFI this ... S | day of & YA J e 2021
By JOSEPH KARISA NGOzZ1 i
, Y
Deponent

BENEDETA P. MUTISQ
FORENIBER FoR op7ys

P.0. Box 52248- PE?Q
NAIROB] |

COMMISSIONER FOR OATHS



DRAWN & FILED BY: -
=== G VILED BY:

Martin Onyango, % Centre for Reproductive, 4t Floor
Pinetree off Kindaruma Roag /Off Ngong Road
P.O. Box 52834-00100

NAIROBI.
Tel: +254202518361/63

monzangg@;egroriggts.org

P.105/7757 /09
LSK/2020/0583¢

5 %

|0

TO BE SERVED UPON: .
2= VuD UPON: .

The Attorney General’s Chambers,
Sheria House,

P.O Box 401 12-00100

NAIROB]I. _

The Director of Public Prosecutions
ODPP House, Ragati Road

Po Box 30701-00 100

NAIROBI.

The Inspector-General of Police

Jogoo House ‘A’ Taifa.Road
P.O. Box 44249 - 00100
NAIROBI.

The Senior Principal Magistrate Kilifj
P. O Box 287 - 80108

KILIF].
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Annex JKN-1

Practice Licence valid until 31 August
2021
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Annex JKN-2

Licence to Bamba Maternity Nursing
Home to operate as a private medical
institution-a nursing home,

level 3B from the Medical Practitioners
and Dentists Board dated the 1 Day of
January 2021.
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THE MEDICAL PRACTITIONERS AND D
(Cap. 253)
LICENCE TO OPERATE AS A PRIVATE MEDICAL INSTITUTION

ENTISTS ACT

v SAMBA MATERNITY NURSING HOME

/ 002568
Institution Name RegNo
P.0. BOX 7 80108 KILIFI
full address

Is hereby licensed to oOperate a Private Medical Institution In Accordance With the Provisions of
Rule(5) of the Medical Practitioners and Dentists (Medical Institutions) Rules. This Licence Entitles the
Medical Institution To Operate As a:

o
PRIVATE LEVEL 3B MATERNITY HOME

in Medical Institutions:
LEVEL 3B

Authorised County for the Inst; tution
KILIF1

Maximum number of [n-patients 6
This Licence Shall Expire on the Last Day of December 2021

No Change of Premises is Permitted Without the Authority of the Council.
Dated This 1st day of January 2021

Daniel M. Yumbya, MBS
Chief Executive Officer/ Registrar
Medical Practitioners and Dentists Council

E%%:

CONDITIONS OF LICENSE:

1.This Licence is issued on condition that minimum requirements set by the Council for operation of the Private
Medical Institution are adhered to at all times
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Annex JKN-3

Copy of the Judgement in Kilifi SPm
criminal cqse number 536 of 2013



R.K. ONDIEKT- SPM
Oth OCTOBER, 2018

: 26tk FEBRUARY, 2019.

JUDGEMENT.
S“UDGEMENT;

and the defence case andg
dctermination of the matter.

o
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that, the victim S.K.Z. in the Company of her uncle
and mother wag on the 8tk December, 2013 taken to
the accused's clinic angd the accused first had a word
with the Uncle tq the victim and the mother and then
he gave the victim some tablets to swallgw and some

to insert in the vagina.

In the process the police officers arrived and took the

victim to Kilifi Hospital where she was admitted for



Ve
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*

MFI4 and P3 Form by Dr Bushra as MFT 5. Under

CIross €Xamination, the witness reiterated her

When the brother took her to Mombasa, she was
unwell and taken to Ziwa La Ngombe Dispensary
where she Was given some pain killers and put on

dnp and Subsequently fainted. She regained her

cervical opening was cloged and on further
CXamination, there Was a debris of pills and that the

victim was 22 weeks pregnant but the foetus was in

3[?:ge
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the uterus but still alive. The body of the child was
found at Bampg Medical Clinic and had decomposed
beyond recognition and it was impossible to tell the
S€x of the body. The witness produced the P3 Form
and the Post Mf;:rtem Teport as Exhibits 5 and 6

respectively.

Under cross €Xamination, the witness said that the
cervix was closed an indication that the victim had
not procured an abortion and finally the witness said

\o

that it was not clear as to the cause of the death of

the baby.

RENYSON KARISA KENGA too told the court that he

learned that the Victim who is her sister was
scheduled to ﬁrocure abortion at Bamba Clinic but
upon reaching there, he found that she had been
taken to Kilifi District Hospital in an ambulance and

from Kilifi District Hospital, he took her to Ziwa La

4[Page
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Ngombe in Mombasa because the doctors were on
strike in the public Hospitals. upon being admitted
the vietim miscarried and the baby died

subsequently.

Undercross examination, the witness said that the
victim was admitted in the hospital for four days and
S50 he cannot tell if the medication caused the

abortion.

ALICE MWARABU produced some tablets which had

been inserted into the vagina of the victim and were— (O
white in colour. the victim further told her that upon
administration of the drugs, she started to feel cold
and Sl"la]iiﬂg and that the time, she was pregnant at

36 weeks.

GEORGE OKELLO a government chemist also told

the court that he was asked to analyse the crushed

tablets Wthh were white and solid and whether they
5[Page
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-
died and so the accused was arrested and charged

with this offence.

The witness then produced the tablet as exhibit1,
Exhibit memo as Exhibit 9, Chemist report as Exhibit
8, Bamba Clinic Card as Exhibit 3, practising licence
for the accused as Exhibit 11, discharge summary as
Exhibit 10. Upon €Xamination, the witness said that
at the time they stormed the Bamba Clinic, they
found the victim had aborted and dead foetus was
recéwered. Alice Mwarabu was also at the facility at
the time and the victim was taken to Bamba Sub
county Hospital for first aid and then to Kilifi District
Hospital as the victim was still bleeding. The dead
foetus was photographed but the photographs were

marked for identification.

Having been satisfied with the evidence at hand, the

witness charged the accused person with the offence

7|Page
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of attempt to procuré abortion contrary to section 158

of the Penal Code.

" Particulars of the offence being that on the 8t
day of December, 2013 at Bamba Medical Clinic at
Bamba Trading Centre of Ganze District of Kilifi
County with intent to procure miscarriage, of a
Woman, unlawfully administered misoprotsol

drugs to SALOME KACHE KAZUNGU."

JOSEPH KARISA NGOZI took the court through a

detaﬂed bio to demonstrate that he is a qualﬁied——— |0
nurse and that he has all it takes to practise |
medicine. Further the accused told the court that on

the 8% December, 20‘13 the mother and uncle to the
victim_ took her to the Clinic and alleged that the
victim had stomach aches, headache and some cold

and upon examining her, she gave her Panadol as he

went to attend another lady who was giving birth. At

é[Pa-ge.
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this time police offifers stormed the facility and
alleged that the accused had procured abortion.
However the mother to the victim had told him that
the victim had takc::n aloe vera concoction and was in
the process of aborting. After his arrest, the witness
was informed that the victim was taken to Ziwa La

Ngombe where she procured abortion.

PROF JOSEPH KARANJA is a medical Doctor by

profession and his evidence related to a drug called
miéoprostol which when administered to procure
abortion cause cramping and bleeding within 1 to 4
hours and as such, the cervix will not open. Under
cross examination, the witness said that misoprosol
come in different bfands. The witness produced an

expert affidavit which he adopted in evidence.

RAJAB MENZA and HAMISI KAHINDI KENGA told

the court that on 8 December, 2013 they had gone

SIEage

>
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to the accused's Clinic for treatment when the victim
in the company of the mother and another arrived
and the victim had extreme tummy pains and they
heard the mother tell her to open up and tell the
truth. The accused‘ then gave her a bottle to secure
urine specimen for analysis and it was while in the
toilet that the police arrived and arrested the
accused person.

Analvsis and determination.

Be that as it may, Section 158 of the penal code— |0

provides that:-

“Any person who, with intent to procure
miscarriage of a-woman, whether she is or is not
with child, unlawfully administers to her or causes
her to take any poison or other noxious thing, or

uses any force of any kind, or uses any other

o]r a-g e
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means whatever ic guilty of a felony and is liable

to imprisonment for fourteen years.”

The evidence by the complainant (PW1) as Supported

by that of her grandmother (PW2) indicated that



; -

-

medical attention as the abdéminal pain was severe
and so what the accused was doing is to assess the
situation by first taking the steps to save life. The fact
that she was in pain at the time she went to the
hospital, is evidexice enough that the victim had
presumably attempted abortion by local methods but
failed and now sought to save her life by going to the
clinic. The victim may have gone to this clinic

because the government hospitals were paralysed by

the Doctors' strike
So that what is key here is the mens rea and actus
reus that must be established by the Prosecution. Did
the accused intent to procure abortion in the
circumszcances?

The use of misoprotsol drugs in this situation would

he said that the drug is used as g life saving drug for

12|Page



=

use in  reproductive and maternal Processes,
infrauterine. ... Jetal death, among other uges.

It was part of the duty of a medical Practitioner to
save lives and it will be a travesty of this profession if
interference is cncouraged. It even took so long for
the victim to be saved passing through two other
government facilities without any assistance. The
victim was released with a death. fetus in her body

from Kilif District Hospital only to be assisted by

Ziwa la Ngombe
In the circumstances | make | finding that the
prosecution has not proved its case beyond
reasonable doubts and I acquit the accused under

-

section 215 of the CPC,

Written and da 1 this 26% February, 2019.

R.K. ONDIEKI,
SENIOR PRWCIPAL I\MGISTRATE

KILIFI LAW COURTS,

| ICERTIFY TRAT THIS IF
13|Page | iy OFTH:CR‘C.
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AND

IN THE MATTER OF ARTICLES 1,2,3,10,19, 20, 21, 22, 23,
24,25,26,27,28,29,31,43,46,48,49,50, 73, 75,157(11) 159, 165 (3,6&7),232, 258, 259, AND
SIXTH SCHEDULE- SECTION 7 OF THE CONSTITUTION OF KENYA

AND

IN THE MATTER OF SECTIONS 158,159 AND 160 OF THE PENAL CODE CAP 63——I\C
OF THE LAWS OF KENYA

AND
IN THE MATTER OF THE CHILDREN'S ACT OF 2001 OF THE LAWS OF KENYA
AND

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEALTH ACT OF 2017 AND THE CLINICAL
OFFICERS (Training, Registration and Licensing) Act, 2017

AND

IN THE MATTER OF PROCEEDINGS IN THE SENIOR PRINCIPAL
MAGISTRATES COURT AT KILIFI CRIMINAL CASE NUMBERS 395,396 OF 2019
AND CHILDRENS CASE NO 72 OF 2019

BETWEEN
PAK ettt ne s et s 1** PETITIONER
SALIM MOHAMMED TrrEeeressesis s s e sesessssssennnsen 210 PETITIONER
AND
THE ATTORNEY GENERAL........cooooioenomoo 13 RESPONDENT
THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC PROSECUTIONS............. 2" RESPONDENT
THE INSPECTOR GENERAL OF POLICE ...........ooooonn. 3R0 RESPONDENT
THE SENIOR PRINCIPAL MAGISTRATE KILIFI .............4" RESPONDENT
CIVIL LITIGATION DEPARTMENT
Office of "he Artorney General
1 Office
08 FEB 2021 |
P.O: Boa i ALINDI |
Email: sgmaningu@ cmart.com




SUPPORTING AFFIDAVIT

Nairobi County within the Republic of Kenya do hereby make oath and state as follows:

1. THAT I trained as a Medical Doctor at the University of Nairobi Medical School and was
awarded a Bachelor of Medicine and Bachelor of Surgery (MBChB) Degree in 1976.

2. THAT I embarked on my internship at the then Nakuru Provincial Hospital from 1976 to
1977 and was later posted as a medical officer at Garissa Provincial Hospital from 1977 to
1978.

3. THAT T started my specialist residency training in Obstetrics and Gynecology at the

University of Nairobi and Kenyatta National Hospital from 1978 to 1982 and was awardeds—— l‘U
a Master of Medicine (M.MED) Degree in 1983.
4. THAT from 1978 to 1982, I gave clinical tutorials to undergraduates at the University of
Nairobi. Clinical tuforials involve demonstrating and teaching students on how to perform
clinical examinations on patients and interpret medical results. I then became an honorary
lecturer at the same university from 1983 to 1984, a lecturer in Obstetrics and Gynecology
from 1985 to 1992, a Senior Lecturer from 1992 to 2004, and was also the Chairman of
Department of Obstetrics and Gynaecology from 1994 to 2000. Further, that from 2004 to
date, I have been an Asséciate Professor of Obstetrics and Gynaecology at the University
of Nairobi.

5. THAT for the period from 1983 to 1985, I also lectured in other institutions like the Nairobi 20

School of Nursing at the Medical Training College, which offers diploma courses to nurses
and lectured at the Department of Nursing Sciences at the University of Nairobi from 1986
to 2000.
6. THAT in 1984, I was an external examiner for the Machakos Kenya Medical Training
College for their Clinical Officers examinations. I have on different occasions set and
organized examinations for Bachelor of Medicine and Bachelor of Surgery students
(MBCHB) and students of master’s in medicine (MMED) in Obstetrics and Gynecologists
from 1985 to date. I was an external examiner for Department of Reproductive Health at
Moi University from 1995 to 1999 and in 2003, and an external examiner for Kenyatta
University Department of Public Health from 2004 to date. I have also been an external——— 30
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examiner for Dar es Salaam and Makerere University Schools of Medicine from 2005 to
date. I therefore have a thorough understanding of the medical curriculum both at the degree
and at the diploma level in Kenya, Uganda and Tanzania.

7. THAT from 1986 to 1992, I attended various courses related to Reproductive Health in
Egypt, Hungary, the United States of America, and Thailand, which further sharpened my
skills in reproductive health, (Attached hereto and marked JGK-1 is a copy of my
curriculum vitae).

8. THAT I have vast experience in research as an individual and with other academicians at _

the national, regional and international levels. I have contributed and edited newsletters,

medical journals, and papers for different workshops and trainings related to reproductive \©
health matters.
9. THAT some of my published research experience that is related to issues pertinent to this
Petition include:
a) Karanja J.G, Adolescent Reproductive Health, Editorial Journal. Obstet. Gynaec
Eastern & Central Africa. (1999).

b) Karanja J.G, (as a member of a working group), Report of Inter-regional Consultation

Meeting _on Measuring and Estimating Maternal Mortality, World Health

Organization, Geneva Switzerland (1999).
¢) Karanja J.G, (Contributor), Taking Post abortion Care Services to Scale: Quali

Access. and Sustainability. Report of an International Workshop held in Mombasa, gAY
Kenya, May15-18.-2000, Engender Health, (2001).

d) Koigi RK, LikuJK. & Karanja J.G., Knowledge, Attitude and Practice of Abortion
among College Students in Kenya Final Research Report to the World Health
Organization. Department of Obstetrics and Gynaecology, (2001).

e) WamwanaE.B., Ndavi P.M., Gichangi P.B., Muia E.G., Jaldesa G.W. & Karanja J.G.,

Socio-Demographic _Characteristics of Patients Admitted with Gynaecological

Emergency Conditions at the Provincial General Hospital, Kakamega, Kenya, East
African Medical Journal Vol. 83 No. 12 (2006).
f) Karanja J.G., Mutungi A., Kihara A., Ndayi P., Kamau K., Ogutu O., Gachuno 0.,
Odawa F., Introducing Pre-Service Training in Comprehensive Abortion Care ( CACy—350

in a Situation of Restrictive Law, International Journal of Gynecology & Obstetrics
10782 §93-8396, (2009).
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g) Karanja J.G., Confronting Maternal Mortality Due to Postpartum Hemorrhage and
Unsafe Abortion: A Call for Commitment, African Journal of Reproductive Health,

17(2): 18 (2013).
10. THAT through trainings organized by non-governmental organizations and professional

associations, such as the Kenya Obstetrical and Gyneacological Society (KOGS), I have
trained mid-level providers on aspects of comprehensive abortion care to translate various
research findings into practice. The trainings have included post-abortion care (PAC) for
middle-level health workers to enhance access to PAC by women in under-served areas,

prevention and management of obstetrical fistula, and comprehensive abortion care

|o

trainings.

11. THAT I was actively involved in the Kenya Constitutional review process from 2004 until
the promulgation of the Constitution in 2010,and I am a founding member of the National
Reproductive Health Steering Committee for organizations that were interested in engaging
with the Constitutional review process. This steering committee evolved to the
Reproductive Health and Rights Alliance (RHRA), which is an alliance of health
organizations and associations working on reducing maternal mortality due to unsafe
abortion. Through the RHRA, I presented views to the Constitutional Review Committee
regarding the drafting of the language around right to health and access to legal abortion,
which greatly informed the current Article 26 of the Constitution.

12. THAT I am a member of the following professional associations: the Kenya Medical-
Association (KMA); KOGS, where | served as the Chairman of the Association from 2001
t0 2005; the International Federation of Gyneacology and Obstetrics (FIGO) where I served
as the regional coordinator of the FIGO initiative for the prevention of unsafe abortion from
2009 to 2012; and the Eastern, Central and Southern African Association of Obstetrical and
Gyneacological Society (ECSAOGS), where I served as the President from 2009 to 2014,
ECSAOGS draws its membership from country-level Obstetricians and Gyneacologists
from the Eastern, Central and Southern African regions. Its mandate is to reduce maternal
and perinatal mortality.

13. THAT between 2011 and 2012, [ was a member of the task force set up by the Ministry of
Health to draft the Standard and Guidelines for Reducing Morbidity and Mortality from
Unsafe Abortion in Kenya (Standards and Guidelines). The need to develop the Standards
and Guidelines arose from the fact that SO many women were needlessly dying as a result
of unsafe abortion and lack of post abortion care services even though Article 26 (4) of the

Constitution provided that abortion is permitted if in the opinion of a trained health

~ 0



14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

hereto and marked JGK-2 is a copy of the Standards and Guidelines adopted by
Ministry of Health in 2012).

THAT the objective of the Standards and Guidelines was to have a government policy
guideline on the prevention and management of unsafe abortion and provision of post

abortion care within the circumstances allowed under Article 26 (4) of the Constitution as

0

services in order to reduce unsafe abortions:
THAT in 2017 Parliament passed the Health Act 2017 that Captures both the intention of
the spirit and underpins the 2012 guidelines.

THAT as a member of the Kenya Obstetrical and Gynecological Society (KOGS), the East
Central Southern Association of Gynecological Societies and Federation of International
Gynaecology and Obstetrics (FIGO), as well as the Kenya Medical Association, | have
trained health professionals of all cadres, including doctors, clinical officers, nurses and
midwives on aspects of the assessment and Management complications due to unsafe
abortion and post abortion care.

THAT as a health practitioner have offered post abortion care services to women and
20

girls at health institutions and as a result of treating these patients, I am well versed with
knowledge of the adverse health complications and consequences of not providing
emergency post abortion care as well as the cmergency treatment protocols required to
address them. _

THAT complications arising from interrupted pregnancy ought to be treated immediately
for instance hemorrhage, wherein timely treatment of heavy blood loss is critical, as delays
can be fatal; infections which are treated with antibiotics along with evacuation of any
remaining pregnancy tissue from the uterus as soon as possible; and injury to the genital
tract and/or internal organs which may require surgical interventions.

THAT even in cases wherein a patient is experiencing mild complications that do not
amount to a medical emergency, in the context of post abortion care, a medical practitioner ————5%%
is still required to address the medical indications exhibited by the patient.

THAT in fact, failing to provide emergency medical treatment according to Section 7 (3)

of the Health Act attracts a criminal penalty.



21.

22,

23.

24.

25.

26.

23!

THAT owing to various reasons; including stigma or fear of legal repercussions, patients
experiencing prégnancy complications often present to facilities only when they are in
crisis and their conditions are too grave for further self-management. Therefore, any delay
in the treatment of these medical emergencies will exacerbate their medical condition.

THAT a trained health professional has a professional, ethical and legal obligation to offer
emergency care and assistance and stabilize any patient who presents herself to a medical
facility exhibiting complications in pregnancy or is in need for post abortion care. This
position is articulated in our Hippocratic Qath as well as the Kenya National Patients’
Rights Charter. (Annexed hereto and marked as JGK-3 copies of the Oath and

Charter)
THAT post-abortion care is designed to minimize morbidity and mortality associated with
all abortions whether Spontaneous or induced by addressing incomplete abortion and
treating complications, and to Prévent recurrence, linking women to other reproductive
health services, and providing them with post-abortion contraception.

THAT the National Guidelines for Quality Obstetrics and Perinatal Care recognize abortion
whether induced or Spontaneous as a leading cause of maternal mortality in Kenya, and
outline post abortion care amongst the six pillars of Maternal and Newborn Health in
Kenya.

THAT the National Guidelines for Quality Obstetrics and Perinatal Care defines Post
Abortion care as the care given to a woman who has had an unsafe, spontaneous or legally

induced abortion and consists of

b) Family planning counseling and services;
¢) Access to comprehensive reproductive health care, including screening and treatment
for STI, RTIs and HIV/AIDS; and

d) Community education to improve reproductive health and reduce the need for abortion.
THAT the Ministry of Health’s own regulations contained in the National Post Abortion
Care Manual (2020) and the directive issued by the Director of Medical Services on June
2013, indicate that post abortion care is an integral part of maternity service and should be
treated as such. Post Abortion Care is part of emergency services to which all patients are
entitled, under Article 26 (4) and Article 43 (2) of the Constitution. (Annexed hereto and
marked as JGK-4 are the National Post Abortion Care Manual (2020) and the
directive issued by the Director of Medical Services on June 2013 marked as J GK-4).

lo
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28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

2B

-

THAT the roles and specific health management protocols for safe abortion and post
abortion care are enumerated in areport by the World Health Organization’s Health Worker
Rolesin Providing Safe Abortion and Post- Abortion Contraception (201 5) and the Clinical
Practice Handbook for Safe Abortion (2014) (Annexed hereto and marked as JGK-5 are
copies of the reports).

THAT I know of my own knowledge that despite the promulgation of the 2010
Constitution, the enactment of the Health Act 2017, and the development of various
standards and guidelines for reproductive healthcare provision in Kenya pursuant to Article ’

21 of the Constitution, there has been little change in attitude and actions from law

enforcement agencies as they still rush to harass, arrest and even prosecute women and gir]s——

seeking services and healthcare workers under the old 1963 Penal Code.

of Health’s stand on reducing maternal deaths in Kenya,

THAT Ihave reviewed the medical record of PAK annexed to her Affidavit dated the
30" November 2020 in particular her treatment card from Chamalo medical clinic at Annex
I and the Medical Examination Report from Kilifi county Hospital provided as her Annex
7 and find both consistent with a case of post abortion care patient in any health facility.

THAT I know of my own knowledge that the continued stigmatization of abortion related

sefvices including post abortion care Creates unavailability of services and leads to poor——2.©

outcomes especially for poor and rural-based women who largely suffer denial of services
and end up dying; whereas affluent women are able to access safe abortion and post
abortion services within the Jaw privately.

THAT it is my Opinion that a failure to train the police officers, prosecutors and Jjudicial
officers on the health laws, a failure to make all laws including the penal code to align
with the Constitution, a failure to issue proper guidelines to Jaw enforcement officers, and
the resultant unlawfu] harassments, arrests and prosecutions of trained health professionals
fosters confusion among health service providers, which results in their hesitation to take

appropriate and timely decisions on whether or not 16 provide post abortion care or safe

legal abortion services to their clients,
THAT the government of Kenya has a responsibility to provide comprehensive post
abortion care services to al] patients in need even in instances where legal abortion is not

available to a patient.



34,

35.

36.

37.

38.

39,

15>

THAT besides the 2012 standards and guidelines, the Ministry of Health has put in place
a National Post Abortion Care Reference Manual (2013) and the National Heath Sector
Standard Operating Procedures on management of Sexual violence in Kenya (2014).
THAT Annex 13 of the National Heath Sector Standard Operating Procedures on
Mmanagement of Sexual violence in Kenya of 2014: the Community info pack lists the
following among the rights of a survivor of sexual violence

“Access termination of pregnancy and post abortion care in the event of pregnancy

Jrom rape”

THAT the Kenya Maternal and Newborn Health model recognizes Post Abortion Care

(PAC) services as one of its pillars and one of the strategies to improving maternal survival—— [0

To this effect, the Ministry of Health has developed three documents:
i.  The National Post Abortion Care training curriculum for health service providers
(MOH 2012),
ii.  The National Post abortion care reference manual (MOH 2013), and
iii.  The National Post Abortion Care Manual (2020).
These three documents were developed out of the need to equip reproductive health
service providers with the necessary knowledge and skills to provide timely quality
PAC services to reduce morbidity and mortality associated with complications of

unsafe abortion. There have been skills transfer in Kenya whereby nurse midwives and

clinical officers are trained to perform Post Abortion Care services
THAT in Kenya, women who seek abortion and post abortion care services encompass a
certain range of age group, socioeconomic status, marital status, education level, religion
and urban or rural residence. In the study conducted by APHRC and MOH in 2012 about
half of all PAC clients were less than 25 years of age with 17% aged 10-19 years old. The
majority (59%) were frbm rural areas while 64% were married (APHRC; MOH; IPAS;
Guttmacher 2013). Annexed hereto and marked JGK- 6 is a copy of the report.
THAT the National Guidelines on the Management of Sexual Violence; Ministry of
Health’s National Guidelines for quality obstetrics and perinatal care; and, the various
professional codes of conduct for doctors, nurses and clinical officers, all recognize the
fundamental duty that health care providers have.in éﬁving lives and preserving health.
THAT arrests, detention and intimidation of reproductive health advocates and providers
remain pervasive. This tactic aims to instill fear in advocates and health providers to refrain
from providing sexual and reproductive health services and information. Preliminary

findings from a research conducted by Center for Reproductive Rights (the Center) shows

(|
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that several health providers have been arrested, detained and extorted by police officers

for being suspected to be providing abortion services while indeed their facilities prov

broad range of sexual and reproductive health services. Annexed hereto and marked

JGK-7 is a copy of the said report,

40. THAT the blanket criminalization of abortion under the Penal Code has been used to

threaten health providers and reproductive rights advocates to not provide the service or

&

information on safe Services.

41. THAT to improve the health outcomes for women and girls in Kenya, there must be a

harmonization of all laws with the Constitution and proper policy directions should be

given to all law enforcement agencies

42. THAT what is deponed to herein is true to the best of my knowledge, information and

belief.
SWORN at NAIROBI by the said -

JOSEPH GATHERU KARANJA

DEPONENT

.....
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TO BE SERVED UPON: - -

The Attorney General’s Chambers,

Sheria House,

P.O Box 40112-00100

NAIROBI.

The Director of Public Prosecutions
ODPP House, Ragati Road

Po Box 30701-00100

NAIROBI.
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The Inspector-General of Police
Jogoo House 'A' Taifa Road
P.O. Box 44249 - 00100
NAIROBI.

The Senior Principal Magistrate Kilifi
P. O Box 287 - 80108
KILIF]
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A Copy of my Curriculum Vitae
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| CURRICULYM yipap
i ERSONALDATA:

30 JUNE 1949 Leos _
?u{cf § "‘L‘j G
ACE OF BIRTH: NYER], KENyA —
TIZENSHIPp: KENYAN S&aggt’ ¥
_ RITAL STATUS: MARRIED wiTg CHILD “ !
“CURRENT POSITION: ASSOCIATE PROFESSOR AND COMT/V('W‘“" S |
3 TRICIAN

5

B AoDRess.

PRIVATE ADDRESS: po BOX 56772 CSQ 00200 NAIROBI
Mobile: 0722 513881, 0737 484270 ;

o EGREES.

& 1. 1978.8). University of Nairobi & kg (Residency), Awarded M. Med. (Obs/Gyn)
Degre?. Later Board certified as Obstetrician fgynaecologist

1971-76: University Of N airobi, F aculty of Medicinc,"Awarded MB.Ch.B. Degree




o B o

?-:"5. 1987 Nov/Dec: Debrecen University Medical School, Hungary: Postgraduate Course
' On Prenatal Diagnosis And F amily Planning

& 6. 1987 May: Assiut University, Egypt: To Study Research Methodology For W.H.O.
' Study On Progesterone Only Contraceptives During Lactation.

7. 1986: Johns Hopkins University, USA: Course On Management Of STDs and
Infertility.

. Basic EDUCATION, '

& 8. 1969-70: Nyeri High School, Passed ‘A" Level With 3 Principles.

& 9. 1965-68: Nyeri High School, Passed 'O'level With Division L.

" 10.1958-64: Githunguri Primary School, Nyeri, Passed KPE With 3 A's... \v

IFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE:

. Honorary Consultant In Obs And Gyn At KNH from 1992 to date and Visiting/Attending
gist In All Major Hospitals In The City Of Nairobi.
& Specialist in KNH 1985.02
9. Underwent Specialist Training from 1978 to 198 - Residency In Obs and Gyn at The
University Of Nairobi And Kenyatta National Hospital. Awarded M.Med (obs/gyn) In
. 1983
4. Medical Officer: 1977-78: General Duty Doctor at Garissa Provincial Hospital.

. Internship: 1976-77 Rotated In Surgery, Medicine, Paediatrics, and Obs/Gyn at Nakuru.

Provincial Hospital.
ADEMIC AND TEACHING EXPERIENCE:
£ 1. Pedagogy training, University of Nairobi, 2014
#2. Associate Professor Of Obstetrics And Gynaecology wef 15t April 2004
. Master Trainer in Reproductive Health, - (Advanced Trainer plus Curriculum
*  Development), Johns Hopkins University Pro gram for Training in Reproductive Health
L (Jhpiego).
* 4. Conducted Didactic and Clinical Training in Basic Laparoscopy, Minilap tubal ligation,
& No Scapel Vasectomy, Reproductive Health Updates, Reproductive Epidemiology, !
L Reproductive Biology, M.Sc, MVA, Norplant Inscrtionchmoval, for Health g0
¢ Professionals from Kenya and the Region. |
* 5. Chairman of Department of OBs and Gyn from August 1% 1994 to 315 July 2000, i
6. Senior Lecturer 1992 to March 2004 f
i 7. Lecturer in Obs/ Gyn, UoN, 1985-92.
¢ 8. Honorary Lecturer 1983-84
4 ?0 Clinical bedside teaching for M.Med Students Since 1983

-Clinical Bedside Teaching Of MB,Ch.B Students Since 1978
INATIONS:




